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Records of the Metropolitan Police – Service Records 
 Volume 1 (1861-1900) 
 Volume 2 (1901-1917) 
 
MacDONALD, WILLIAM M., Vol. 1, p. 245 
 12/6/1900 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 6/4/1904 Charged with neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00 and warned against repetition. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 4/13/1908 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 of manual and neglect of duty. 
 7/13/1908 Tried.  Disobedience of orders.  Charges dismissed. 
 1/16/1922 Promoted to Sergeant, vice O.T. Davis promoted.  
 
MacKENZIE, WILLIAM, Vol. 1, p. 226 
 4/5/1907 Appointed substitute Railroad Crossing Officer. 
 3/21/1908 Appointed regular Railroad Crossing Officer. 
 6/8/1908 Tried.  Intoxication and neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 6/8/1908 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 6/29/1908 Tried.  Neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $20.00. 
 7/7/1908 Removed as a deserter. 
 
MacSPEIDEN, ARTHUR E., Vol. 2, p. 269 
 10/1/1907 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice H.K. Wilson promoted. 
 12/10/1907 Resigned to avoid trial. 
 
MADDOX, BENJAMIN E., Vol. 1, p. 228 
 3/6/1914 Appointed substitute Street Crossing Officer, vice F.F. Ippolito. 
 12/24/1914 Appointed regular Street Crossing Officer, original vacancy. 
 10/28/1916 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 1/2/1918 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Warned against repetition. 
 1/26/1918 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 4/27/1918 Tried.  Violation sec. 73 (Desertion).  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 6/4/1918 Removed. 
 
MADDOX, W.F., Vol. 1, p. 226 
 7/11/1883 Appointed. 
 12/12/1883 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Not guilty. 
 7/23/1884 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
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 1/21/1885 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Cautioned. 
 9/30/1885 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 7/28/1886 Tried.  Violation secs. 307, rule 9.  Fined $5.00 and cautioned. 
 12/15/1886 Tried.  Violation sec. 135 & 138.  Fined $25.00. 
 7/11/1888 Tried.  Violation rules 135 & 138.  Fined $5.00. 
 10/10/1888 Tried.  Violation rules 135 & 138.  Fined $30.00. 
 10/16/1889 Tried.  Intoxication.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/18/1891 Tried.  Violation paragraph 138 of the manual. 
 10/13/1897 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/10/1908 Died. 
 
MADDOX, WILLIAM B., Vol. 2, p. 260 
 9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice M.J. Kosbert resigned. 
 10/15/1918 Resigned after this date.  To his cap. 
 
MADIGAN, PATRICK, Vol. 1, p. 227 
 9/1/1870 Appointed. 
 6/2/1875 Tried.  Violating rules of Board of Police.  Fined $5.00. 
 11/10/1880 Tried.  Violation rules and regulations.  Reduced to lowest grade. 
 8/6/1884 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Fined $5.00. 
 1/7/1885 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 3/9/1887 Tried.  Violation rule 36.  Charges dismissed. 
 3/14/1888 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 2/6/1889 Tried.  Violating rules 36, 135 & 138.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 9/1/1897 Reduced to Private 1st Class. 
 3/29/1901 Died. 
 
MAHAN, LEONARD D., Vol. 2, p. 270 
  3/11/1908 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice H.W. Kelly resigned. 
 11/9/1908 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 12/4/1908 The above fine of $5.00 this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners, see PD 34066 and LS 172980. 
 2/8/1909 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 & 236 of manual and gross neglect of duty.  Guilty excepting word “gross”.  Fined $10.00. 
 3/8/1909 Tried.  Violation pars. 235 & 236 of the manual and gross neglect of duty.   Charges dismissed. 
 2/14/1910 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty of 1st and 2nd specification.  Fined $10.00. 
 4/4/1910 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 & 236 and  par. 3, sec. 11 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 5/7/1910 The above fine of $10.00, trial of April 4, 1910, this day remitted.  See PD 45309 and CO 184078. 
 6/13/1910 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
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 3/10/1911 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 6/23/1913 Tried.  Violation of par. 11, sec. 11 of the manual.  Guilty of 2nd specification and charge only.  Warned to be more discreet 
with and not engage in altercation with citizen. 
 9/12/1917 Resigned after this date. 
 
MAHANEY, JOHN M., Vol. 1, p. 255 
 8/22/1900 Appointed Substitute Railroad Crossing Officer. 
 12/5/1900 Appointed Regular Railroad Crossing Officer. 
 8/13/1902 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 12/4/1903 Resigned.  Compulsory. 
 
MAHANY, WILLIAM J., Vol. 2, p. 254 
 7/1/1901 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice C.L. Plemmons promoted. 
 11/8/1902 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 2/11/1903 Charged with neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 2 days leave. 
 8/10/1903 Tried.  Violation of par. 47 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00 and warned. 
 2/10/1904 Charged with neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 11/12/1908 Tried.  Violation sec. 236 & par. 9, sec. 49 of manual and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty of 1st specification and 
violation of sec. 236 only.  Fined $5.00. 
 5/1/1920 Tried.  Violation par. 17, ,sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to reputation, good order and discipline of the force.  Guilty.  Warned 
against repetition of the offense. 
 
MAHER, JOHN, Vol. 1, p. 246 
 7/21/1891 Appointed. 
 9/1/1897 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 1/7/1898 Mounted, vice A.L. Carson dismounted. 
 5/26/1905 Tried.  Absence without leave.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 3/24/1906 Tried.  Violation of par. 236 of manual. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 12/12/1910 Tried.  Violation par. 9, sec. 51 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00 and severely reprimanded. 
 12/28/1910 Five dollars of above penalty of $10.00 remitted this day.  See PD. 50955 and CO 188166. 
 11/30/1912 Dismounted from horse at his own request. 
 11/30/1930 Honorably discharged. 
 12/1/1930 Pensioned in the sum of $100 per month. 
 
MAHER, THOMAS M., Vol. 2, p. 285 
 4/1/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
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 731/1918 Resigned after this date. 
 5/7/1919 Reappointed Private 1st Class, vice Miss Alice M. Holmes resigned. 
 11/30/1919 Tried.  Violation sec. 300 (Failing to report to station through patrol box).  Guilty of missing 10:30 and 11:30 calls only.  
Warned against a repetition. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 5/8/1920 Tried.  Violation sec. 73 (Desertion).  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 5/21/1920 Removed after this date. 
 
MAHON, C.W., Vol. 1, p. 235 
 7/20/1886 Appointed and Detailed as a Detective. 
 1/10/1889 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 1/31/1892 Resigned under charges. 
 
MAJOR, JOHN H., Vol. 1, p. 232 
 10/1/1919 Appointed Street Crossing officer, vice Alexander Elliott pensioned. 
 7/17/1920 Tried.  Violation of par. 7, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the force).  Charges 
dismissed. 
 10/1/1920 Passed probationary period, permanently appointed this day. 
 10/1/1920 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 6/30/1921 Resigned after this date. 
 7/1/1921 Appointed Private 2nd Class, vice E.R. Dempsey resigned. 
 10/1/1922 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 7/20/1923 Resigned after this date. 
 7/21/1923 Reappointed Street Crossing Officer, Private 3rd Class, vice J.R. Long resigned. 
 9/15/1925 Resigned as Street Crossing Officer after this date. 
 916/1925 Reappointed as Private 3rd Class. 
 5/22/1927 Suspended to take effect from and after this date. 
 5/26/1927 Tried.  Par. B, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Being under the influence of intoxicants).  Guilty.  Fined $50 and deprived of five days annual 
leave. 
 5/27/1927 Restored to duty to take effect on and after this date, suspension period without pay.  
 4/5/1928 Tried.  Sec. 19, chap. 8 (Neglect to constantly patrol his beat) and par. A, sec. 19, chap. 18 (Leaving his beat and entering a 
building).  Guilty.  To be warned. 
 12/11/1929 Tried.  Sec. 17, chap. 8 (Unnecessary use of revolver).  Charges dismissed. 
 
MALLAHY, PATRICK J., Vol. 2, p. 268 
 8/1/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice W.D. Redden resigned. 
 12/7/1918 Tried.  Violation par. 1a, sec. 11 (Intoxication).  Guilty.  Be removed. 
 12/27/1918 Removed.  Returned to his cap on Dec. 10, 1918. 
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MALLOY, MATTHEW, Vol. 1, p. 227 
 4/20/1883 Appointed. 
 10/20/1884 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 8/12/1891 Tried.  Intoxication.  Fined $20.00. 
 3/1/1893 Tried.  Intoxication and gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Removed from the force to take effect March 9, 1893. 
 6/1/1893 Reappointed Private 1st Class. 
 9/13/1893 Tried.  Intoxication and neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Removed from the force to take effect Sept. 5, 1893. 
 9/5/1893 Removed. 
 
MALONEY, JOHN C., Vol. 2, p. 263 
 10/8/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Abram Houghlan promoted. 
 10/8/1907 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 10/8/1909 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 9/13/1909 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/1/1910 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice L.S. Vanderalker, dismounted. 
 6/30/1919 Dismounted from bicycle after this date at his own request. 
 1/16/1922 Promoted to Sergeant, vice J.M. Walsh promoted. 
 7/1/1930 Promoted to Lieutenant, original appointment. 
 
MANCOSOS, GEORGE P.F., Vol. 1, p. 242 
 3/5/1900 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 6/17/1900 Charged.  Neglect of duty.  Reprimanded. 
 10/30/1901 Reduced one point in line of promotion, see file No. 109310. 
 5/18/1902 Charged.  Intoxication.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00, deprived of five days leave and warned. 
 1/1/1904 Promoted to Desk Sergeant vice George Morgan retired. 
 5/6/1905 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00 and warned. 
 10/6/1905 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be removed from force. 
 11/30/1905 Permitted to resign. 
 
MANNING, ROBERT P., Vol. 2, p. 267 
 8/1/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice A.F. Johnson deceased. 
 2/10/1919 To camp after this date. 
 
MANSFIELD, CHARLES E., Vol. 2, p. 269 
 12/13/1907 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Theodore Delangue promoted. 
 12/17/1907 Resigned. 
 12/27/1907 Reappointed Private 1st Class, vice J.C. Maloney. 
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 7/12/1909 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 5/9/1910 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 11/14/1910 Tried.  Violation secs. 230, 235 & 236 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00 and warned against repetition. 
 12/27/1910 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 1/24/1912 Tried.  Leaving his beat, violation sec. 236; failing to constantly patrol his beat, violation sec. 235; conduct prejudicial to 
reputation and good order of force, violation par. 11, sec. 11 and intoxication, violation par. 1, sec. 11.  Guilty of 1st and 2nd charge only.  Fined 
$5.00. 
 3/23/1912 Charged with neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Reprimanded and warned against a repetition. 
 9/18/1912 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice O.M. Anderson resigned. 
 2/16/1915 Admonished by the Hon. Commissioners for failing to place a charge of intoxication against St. Crossing Officer O.W. Melvin 
after seeing him intoxicated. 
 12/27/1915 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 3/31/1922 Dismounted from bicycle after this date at his own request. 
 8/1/1922 Promoted to Precinct Detective vice Dennis J. Murphy reduced. 
 5/15/1923 Relieved as Precinct Detective after this date. 
 5/16/1923 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, vice A.C. Lynn pensioned. 
 10/31/1924 Relieved as Detective Sergeant and assigned to 10th Precinct as Private 3rd Class. 
 1/23/1930 Assigned to duty in the prevention and detection of crime, with additional compensation at the rate of $600 per annum, to take 
effect on and after this date. 
 
MANSFIELD, OSCAR W., Vol. 2, p. 281 
 1/1/1915 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice F.P. Smith pensioned. 
 5/1/1916 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice G.T. Hilten, dismounted. 
 1/1/1918 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 7/26/1919 Promoted to Precinct Detective, vice C.H. Bradley promoted. 
 10/31/1919 Dismounted from bicycle after this date. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 3/15/1928 Tried with Pvt. Thomas O’Donnell).  Par. S, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct prejudicial to the good order, reputation and discipline 
of the Met. Police Force).  Charges dismissed for insufficient proof. 
 6/30/1928 Relived from further duty in the prevention and detection of crime, at $240 per annum, to take effect from and after this date. 
 7/1/1928 Assigned to special duty in the detection and prevention of crime, at $600 per annum, to take effect on and after this date.  
 
MANSFIELD, PHILIP, Vol. 1, p. 228 
 5/2/1883 Appointed. 
 1/6/1886 Tried.  Violation rules 36, 135 & 138.  Fined $30.00. 
 9/16/1887 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 1/16/1889 Tried.  Violation of rules 135 & 138.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 11/4/1891 Tried.  Violation par. 36, 135 & 138 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
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 6/19/1895 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 8/26/1896 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 10/18/1898 For negligence in the matter of the escape of James Powell, a murderer, be reprimanded. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 12/25/1907 Died. 
 
MANSFIELD, RICHARD H., Vol. 2, p. 275 
 1/12/1911 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice A.R. Klingsberg resigned. 
 4/14/1913 Tried.  Violation of par. 11, sec. 11 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 

1/12/1914 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
10/26/1915 Tried.  Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Charges dismissed. 
11/16/1915 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice Philip Browne dismounted. 
1/15/1916 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Charges dismissed. 
2/12/1916 Tried.  Violation par. 1, sec. 11 9Conduct prejudicial to good order, reputation and discipline of force).  Charges dismissed. 
1/12/1919 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
3/8/1919 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 49 (Leaving the DC without permission).  Charges dismissed. 
11/30/1919 Dismounted from bicycle after this date. 
12/1/1919 Mounted on motorcycle, vice H.E. Galpin dismounted. 
12/16/1919 Three months leave without pay beginning Jan. 16, 1920.  Leave expires after Apr. 15, 1919.  See PD 0.9.391 and CO 244612. 
4/15/1920 Resigned after this date. 
5/10/1920 Reappointed Private 3rd Class, vice W.H. May removed. 
5/10/1920 Mounted on motorcycle at $480 per annum, vice himself. 
7/31/1920 Resigned after this date. 
8/13/1921 Reappointed Private 3rd Class, vice G.S. Shuman resigned. 
8/16/1921 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, original vacancy. 
4/30/1922 Dismounted from bicycle after this date. 
5/1/1922 Mounted on motorcycle at $480 per annum, vice Maurice Collins promoted. 
6/30/1923 Dismounted from motorcycle after this date.  
7/1/1923 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, vice F.M. Cornwell promoted. 
3/31/1929 Relieved from further duty in the prevention and detection of crime to take effect from and after this date. 
4/1/1929 Promoted to Lieutenant, vice Frank S.W. Burke promoted. 

 
MARKS, H.E., Vol. 1, p. 228 
 1/31/1867 Appointed. 
 10/16/1871 Appointed Acting Sergeant. 
 5/22/1867 Tried.  Absenting himself from his beat.  Complaint dismissed. 
 4/23/1873 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Reduced to ranks and reprimanded. 
 9/1/1897 Reduced to Private 1st Class. 
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 8/31/1901 Honorably discharged. 
 9/1/1901 Pensioned at $50 per month. 
 4/26/1905 Died. 
 
MARKS, SIDNEY J., Vol. 2, p. 265 
 3/1/1906 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice C.H. Willingham pensioned. 
 3/1/1909 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 3/1/1911 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/16/1914 Mounted on horse, vice J.A. Foley dismounted. 
 7/1/1916 Mounted on motorcycle at $240 per annum. 
 8/26/1916 Tried.  Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Charges dismissed. 
 10/14/1916 Tried.  Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Charges dismissed. 
 8/10/1919 Promoted to Sergeant (Retaining motorcycle mount) vice L.J. Stoll promoted. 
 6/30/1923 Dismounted from motorcycle after this date. 
 7/1/1924 Mounted on motorcycle at $120, original vacancy. 
 7/15/1925 Dismounted from motorcycle after this date. 
 1/16/1926 Promoted to Lieutenant, vice Yulee Hodges pensioned. 
 
MARKWOOD, THOMAS, Vol. 1, p. 229 
 4/2/1864 Appointed. 
 6/29/1864 Tried.  Coarse and insulting behavior toward prisoner.  Complaint dismissed. 
 11/15/1865 Conduct unbecoming an officer and violation rules and regulations.  Complaint dismissed. 
 7/24/1867 Tried.  Making an illegal arrest, using undue violence with prisoner.  Complaint dismissed. 
 5/6/1868 Tried.  Making arrest without cause.  Complaint dismissed. 
 7/3/1873 Tried.  Neglect of duty and violation rules and regulations.  Admonished and cautioned. 
 9/8/1875 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty and violation rules and regulations.  Charges dismissed. 
 12/12/1877 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 6/5/1878 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 10/28/1885 Tried.  Violation rules 135 & 138.  Not guilty. 
 8/5/1891 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 3/31/1899 Dismounted. 
 9/30/1902 Honorably discharged. 
 10/1/1902 Pensioned at $50 per month. 
 6/26/1903 Died. 
 
MARLOW, ELMER S., Vol. 2, p. 274 
 2/25/1910 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice John Worster, Jr., removed. 
 4/30/1911 Resigned. 
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MARR, W.F., Vol. 1, p. 229 
 5/23/1872 Appointed. 
 9/10/1873 Tried.  Violation rules and regulations and inefficiency.  Reprimanded and fined $5.00. 
 2/28/1877 Tried.  Violation rules and regulations.  Charges withdrawn.  Complaint dismissed. 
 9/5/1877 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer and maltreating prisoner.  Complaint dismissed. 
 11/3/1880 Tried.  Violation rules and regulations.  Charges dismissed. 
 3/11/1885 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not Guilty. 
 3/18/1885 Tried.  Violation rule 139.  Fined $5.00. 
 8/5/1885 Tried.  Nonpayment of debt.  Required to pay $10.00 per month. 
 12/9/1885 Tried.  Nonpayment of debt.  Charges dismissed. 
 2/9/1887 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not guilty. 
 3/7/1888 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer and insubordination.  Not guilty.  Required to pay debt. 
 2/4/1891 Tried.  Violation par. 36 and conduct unbecoming an officer and neglect of duty.  Charges frivolous. 
 3/11/1891 Tried.  Nonpayment of debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay debt. 
 7/8/1891 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not Guilty.  Charges to be dismissed without prejudice. 
 9/30/1891 Tried.  Violation pars. 135 & 138 of the manual.  Not guilty of the charges but guilty of neglect of duty and fined $10.00. 
 8/24/1892 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Found guilty.  Warned. 
 4/12/1893 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer and neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 4/21/1897 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/31/1899 Honorably discharged. 
 8/1/1899 Pensioned at $50 per month. 
 8/6/1918 Died. 
 
MARSHALL, CLARENCE W., Vol. 1, p. 251 
 3/18/1892 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 2/22/1893 Tried.  Nonpayment of debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay debt and warned. 
 8/9/1893 Tried.  Nonpayment of debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay debt and warned. 
 8/9/1893 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 1/2/1895 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00 and warned that a repetition of the offence will result in his dismissal from the 
force. 
 4/10/1895 Tried.  Nonpayment of debt.  Required to pay debt. 
 11/27/1895 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 12/4/1895 Tried.  Violation of par. 36 of the manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 2/5/1898 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Fined $30.00. 
 10/3/1898 Commended by Major and Superintendent, see file No. 92293. 
 5/13/1899 Tried.  Absence without leave.  Charges dismissed but cautioned. 
 6/28/1899 Tried.  Conducted unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Recommended that he be removed from force. 
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 6/29/1899 Removed. 
 
MARSHALL, G.E., Vol. 1, p. 245 
 3/11/1890 Appointed. 
 3/4/1891 Tried.  Violation of par. 135 and 138.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 12/3/1890 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 7/1/1896 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 12/24/1899 Died. 
 
MARTIN, ADRIAN A., Vol. 2, p. 284 
 3/11/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 6/24/1918 Resigned after this date. 
 
MARTIN, ELIHU R., Vol. 1, p. 231 
 7/3/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 2/3/1897 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 4/21/1900 Charged with violation of par. 160 of manual.  Fined $10.00 and warned. 
 8/3/1901 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00 and warned. 
 3/6/1903 Tried.  Nonpayment of debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 6/5/1903 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 10/2/1903 Tried.  Disobedience of orders.  Guilty except words “and neglected.”  Required to pay debt within 10 days or be removed 
from force. 
 1/12/1905 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice J.E. Schuyler pensioned. 
 1/11/1906 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty except as to words “for 25 minutes.”  Be deprived of 2 days leave and warned if guilty of any 
neglect in future this case will be considered and severe penalty follow. 
 4/28/1906 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 5/5/1906 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Required to pay and warned if Dept. is again 
required to intervene to secure payment of his just debts, his removal will be recommended. 
 6/2/1906 Tried.  Disobedience of orders of Hon. Commissioners of May 7, 1906.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00 and warned disobedience of 
similar orders of the Commissioners may result in his removal. 
 6/21/1906 Tried.  Disobedience of orders of Hon. Commissioners of May 7, 1906.  Guilty.  Be removed from force. 
 6/30/1906 Removed.  
 
MARTIN, FREDERICK S., Vol. 2, p 266 
 8/1/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice L.H. Farquhar deceased. 
 8/6/1918 Resigned after this date. 
 
MARTIN, JOSEPH A., Vol. 1, p. 234 
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 12/18/1901 Appointed substitute Street Railway Crossing Officer. 
 4/5/1902 Appointed regular Street Railway Crossing Officer, vice C.A. Lucas. 
 11/15/1902 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 9/22/1903 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay and warned against further violation of the regulations. 
 10/14/1903 Tried.  Violation of General Order No. 855 and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Violation of General Order only.  
Charges dismissed. 
 7/16/1903 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 7/29/1903 Removed. 
 
MARTIN, LESLIE W., Vol. 2, p. 261 
 4/5/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.F. McNulty resigned. 
 4/15/1918 Resigned after this date. 
 
MARTIN, WYTHE W., Vol. 1, p. 234 
 7/3/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 8/14/1900 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be transferred, given more arduous duty and warned. 
 5/22/1903 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 5/22 & 5/30/1903 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer and neglect of duty.  Guilty First chage and first specification.  Gilty of second 
specification exception of words “and the Police Department.”  Be removed from the force. 
 6/30/1903 Permitted to resign. 
 
MASLOWSKI, PETER T., Vol. 2, p. 266 
 9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice F.S. Martin resigned. 
 7/16/1921 Tried.  Violation sec. 73 (Desertion).  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 7/29/1921 Removed after this date. 
 
MASON, G.W., Vol. 1, p. 239 
 7/15/1889 Appointed. 
 6/8/1890 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Fined $30.00 and warned. 
 4/20/1892 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Cautioned. 
 11/30/1892 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 6/21/1893 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 7/5/1893 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $50.00. 
 8/30/1893 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 8/8/1894 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 9/1/1895 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 12/11/1895 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined  $10.00. 
 11/20/1897 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 



  © Bytes of History 2010 
 1/20/1900 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be returned to foot duty and transferred. 
 2/17/1900 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Warned against repetition. 
 12/31/1902 Died. 
 
MASTERS, EDWARD N., Vol. 1, p. 252 
 6/2/1892 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 10/23/1893 Resigned. 
 2/22/1894 Reappointed Private 1st Class. 
 5/16/1894 Tried.  Intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Be removed. 
 6/23/1894 Removed. 
 
MATHEWS, HARRY H., Vol. 2, p. 283 
 12/18/1916 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice W.L. Woolard who declined appointment to vacancy occasioned by the pensioning of C.R. 
Samson. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 12/18/1919 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 8/6/1920 Resigned after this date. 
 12/6/1922 Reappointed Private 3rd Class, vice G.N. Fitton to White House Force. 
 2/29/1928 Honorably discharged. 
 3/1/1928 Pensioned in the sum of $87.50 per month. 
 
MATHEWS, HUGH C., Vol. 2, p. 260 
 6/1/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class A, vice L.R. Keech promoted. 
 7/1/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy. 
 6/1/1907 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 11/30/1907 Honorably discharged. 
 12/1/1907 Pensioned at $25.00 per month. 
 2/1/1908 Pension increased to $50 per month for one year. 
 2/1/1909 Pension increased to $50 per month for one year. 
 7/19/1909 Died. 
 
MATHEWS, W.H., Vol. 1, p. 236 
 6/15/1886 Appointed. 
 5/18/1887 Tried.  Insubordination and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Fined $10.00. 
 9/1/1890 Promoted to Private 2nd Class and mounted. 
 4/27/1892 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 8/1/1898 Promoted to Mounted Actg. Sergeant, original appointment. 
 8/17/1898 Promoted to Mounted Sergeant, vice C.C. Meyers reduced. 
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 6/6/1899 Charged with conduct unbecoming an officer. By Pvt. W.H. Curtis, 3rd Precinct.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/1/1901 Promoted to Acting Lieutenant and dismounted from horse when promoted to full Lieutenant. 
 11/1/1902 Promoted to Lieutenant, vice L.H. Hollinberger pensioned. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Captain, original vacancy. 
 10/22/1906 Tried.  Violation of par. 2, sec. 51, and sec. 80 of the manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 3/17/1907 Mounted vice F.F. McCathran deceased. 
 3/5/1909 Murdered in office of 5th Precinct at 7:45 p.m. 
 
MATIBE, EMIL, Vol. 2, p. 274 
 9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice E.E. Smith resigned. 
 2/11/1919 To camp after this date. 
 
MATTHEWS JOHN S., Vol. 2, p. 277 
 10/6/1911 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Albert B. Hunt pensioned. 
 7/21/1914 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol his beat) and sec. 236 (Leaving his beat not in the performance of duty) and par. 2, 
sec. 11 (Disobedience of orders).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 10/6/1914 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 7/13/1915 Tried.  Violation par. 4, sec. 49 (Smoking on duty) sec. 235 (Failing to patrol his beat), and sec. 236 (Leaving  his beat without 
permission).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 6/8/1918 Tried.  Violation sec. 73 (Desertion).  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 7/2/1918 Removed. 
 
MATTINGLY, J.W., Vol. 1, p. 230 
 3/4/1876 Appointed. 
 7/5/1883 Promoted to Detective. 
 8/16/1897 Relieved from detail in Detective Bureau and promoted to Sergeant. 
 8/17/1897 Promoted to Lieutenant Inspector. 
 12/2/1898 Reduced to Private 2nd Class, vice B.H. Boardman promoted, at his own request and assigned to the Detective Office. 
 5/10/1901 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, original appointment. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 8/2/1908 Died. 
 
MATTINGLY, WILLIAM M., Vol. 1, p. 237 
 6/23/1887 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 2/16/1891 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 12/17/1925 Died. 
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MAY, GROVER T., Vol. 1, p. 224 
 3/10/1911 Appointed substitute Street Crossing Officer, vice T.S. McNamara appointed regular. 
 5/1/1911 Appointed regular Street Crossing Officer, vice Percy Elliott appointed Pvt. 1st Class. 
 1/11/1916 Tried.  Violation sec. 234 (Talking to citizen while on duty).  Guilty.  Cautioned against repetition. 
 2/24/1916 Tendered his resignation but Major and Superintendent refused to accept it though there were no charges against him. 
 3/1/1916 Performed service after submitting his resignation to and including the date, and as said resignation had not been accepted he 
refused further service, at t he same time surrendering his equipment. 
 5/30/1916 He was removed after this date, being charged as a deserter. 
 
MAY, MARTIN L., Vol. 1, p. 255 
 1/7/1894 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 6/16/1897 Tried  Nonpayment of debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 7/2/1897 Resigned. 
 
MAY, ROBERT L., Vol. 2, p. 268 
 7/10/1907 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy under Act of Mar. 2, 1907. 
 12/2/1907 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 & 236 & par. 4 of sec. 49 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 7/10/1910 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 11/21/1910 Tried.  Violation secs. 234, 235 & 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00 and cautioned. 
 12/28/1910 Five dollars of above penalty of $10.00 remitted this day.  See PD 50955 and CO 188166. 
 12/28/1910 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 & 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 10/28/1912 Tried.  Violation of par. 1, sec. 11 of the manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/7/1913 Tried.  Violation of p ar. 6, sec. 11, and sec. 300 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $15.00. 
 7/31/1913 Dismounted from horse. 
 8/3/1913 Tried.  Violation of sec. 235 failing to patrol beat and violation of sec. 236 entering a building not in line of duty.  Guilty.  
Warned that a mounted man must keep his horse with him, warned against a repetition of offense. 
 11/15/1913 Mounted on horse, vice J.S. Kuster dismounted. 
 7/10/1915 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 1/22/1916 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission).  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 6/30/1917 Resigned after this date. 
 9/15/1919 Reappointed Private 3rd Class, vice J.E. Thompson promoted. 
 9/15/1919 Mounted on horse $480.00 additional, original vacancy. 
 2/29/1920 Dismounted form horse after this date. 
 4/10/1920 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 49 (Absence from duty without permission).  Charges dismissed. 
 7/24/1920 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 (Failure to patrol beat) and par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty). 
 9/30/1920 Resigned after this date. 
 
MAYS, ROBERT B., Vol. 2, p. 281 
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 12/23/1914 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice E.G. Glenn resigned. 
 1/15/1915 Tried.  Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Intoxication).  Guilty.  Fined $50.00. 
 5/11/1915 Tried.  Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Charges dismissed. 
 5/11/1915 Tried.  Violation of sec. 300 (Failure to report to station through patrol box).  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 8/17/1915 Tried.  Violation of sec. 300 (Failure to report to station through patrol box).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 11/25/1916 Suspended without pay pending the disposition of charges against him. 
 12/9/1916 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty) and sec. 54 9Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Guilty.  Be removed from the 
force. 
 1/31/1917 Removed from the force after this date.  The suspension without pay remaining in effect from Nov. 25, 1916 until Jan. 31, 
1917 both dates inclusive. 
 
McANDREWS, JOHN, Vol. 1, p. 246 
 2/9/1891 Appointed. 
 7/1/1891 Tried.  Violation par. 135 & 138.  Guilty as to par. 135.  Fined $5.00 and warned. 
 12/2/1891 Tried.  Intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Fined $50.00, Feb. 20, 1892. 
 2/18/1892 Private McAndrews was summarily removed on other charges subsequently preferred but was allowed to resign Feb. 26 to 
take effect the 18th.  The above penalty cannot therefore be enforced. 
 
McAULIFFE, JAMES J., Vol. 2, p. 278 
 12/4/1911 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Joseph Acton pensioned. 
 8/5/1912 Tried.  Violation of pars. 1 & 6, sec. 11 of the manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 8/1/1913 Mounted on horse, vice R.L. May dismounted. 
 10/16/1913 Dismounted from horse at his own request though only paid the mounted allowance from Oct. 1 to 7 inclusive. 
 3/31/1914 Tried.  Violation of par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Warned to exercise greater care in similar cases in future. 
 12/4/1914 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 12/4/1919 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 
McBEE, STEPHEN, Vol. 2, p. 255 
 9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice A.W. Canella resigned. 
 11/20/1918 Returned to his camp after Nov. 20, 1918. 
 
McCABE, JOHN, Vol. 1, p. 238 
 1/1/1888 Appointed. 
 3/24/1889 Tried.  Violation par. 135 and 138.  Guilty.  Fned $25.00. 
 9/1/1891 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 10/13/1895 Died 9:30 p.m. 
 
McCARTHY, JEREMIAH, Vol. 1, p. 244 
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 9/1/1897 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 1/1/1904 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice T.R. Bean mounted on horse. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 1/1/1910 Charged with violation par. 3, sec. 49 of manual.  Guilty.  Warned against placing himself in a position for criticism. 
 6/30/1916 Dismounted from bicycle after this date. 
 4/30/1919 Honorably discharged. 
 5/1/1919 Pensioned at $55.00 per month. 
 
McCARTHY, JEREMIAH, Vol. 1, p. 238 
 7/1/1900 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 7/27/1900 Tried.  Violation of par. 156 and 157 of manual.  Not Guilty.  Cautioned. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/27/1918 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 
McCARTHY, JEREMIAH J., Vol. 1, p. 249 
 9/2/1899 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 5/25/1901 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Fined $20 and warned. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 4/7/1910 Died. 
 
McCATHRAN, F.F., Vol. 1, p. 223 
 5/21/1868 Appointed. 
 1/13/1876 Promoted to Sergeant. 
 6/28/1880 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 9/20/1880 Tried.  Illegal arrest.  Charges dismissed. 
 6/26/1891 Promoted to Lieutenant. 
 2/6/1892 Promoted to Lieutenant and Inspector in charge of the Detective Office. 
 10/15/1892 Relieved from the command of the Detective Office and assigned to the 5th Precinct. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Captain, original vacancy. 
 3/13/1907 Died. 
 
McCONCHIE, EARL V., Vol. 2, p. 286 
 4/21/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 7/28/1918 Resigned after this date. 
 
McCORMACK, JAMES W., Vol. 1, p. 240 
 7/1/1897 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 10/18/1898 Commended for arresting Eugene, alias James Powell, for murder. 
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 11/1/1898 Mounted vice F.S. Allen dismounted. 
 1/21/1899 Tried.  Intoxication and gross neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 3/31/1900 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not guilty.  Cautioned. 
 2/23/1904 Charged with neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 1 days leave and warned against repetition. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/2/1906 Promoted to Sergeant, original vacancy. 
 10/12/1908 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 3/3/1914 Tried.  Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (conduct prejudicial to good order, discipline, etc).  Charges dismissed. 
 6/30/1923 Dismounted from motorcycle after this date. 
 7/1/1924 Mounted on motorcycle at $120, original vacancy. 
 2/28/1926 Dismounted from motorcycle from and after this date. 
 7/20/1926 Promoted to Sergeant, original vacancy.  This promotion effective Aug. 16, 1926. 
 
McCORMICK, BERNARD, Vol. 1, p. 248 
 8/9/1890 Appointed. 
 7/1/1896 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 3/15/1909 Tried.  Intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $20.00. 
 11/30/1917 Honorably discharged. 
 12/1/1917 Pensioned at $50.00 per month. 
 10/16/1921 Died. 
 
McCORMICK, JOHN, Vol. 1, p. 243 
 9/10/1890 Appointed. 
 6/28/1891 Tried.  Violation par 135 and 138 of the manual.  Fined $20.00. 
 1/27/1892 Tried.  Absence from duty without leave.  Guilty.  Be removed to take effect the 8th inst. 
 2/18/1892 Allowed to resign. 
 
McCORT, EDWARD, Vol. 1, p. 243 
 7/1/1889 Appointed. 
 12/3/1890 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 12/3/1890 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/14/1893 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 11/15/1893 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00 and cautioned. 
 9/9/1896 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 1/13/1897 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 

8/15/1899 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Be reduced to Private 1st Class. 
 9/1/1899 Reduced to Private 1st Class. 
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 7/1/1900 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 9/27/1904 Tried.  Intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Permitted to resign in lieu of removal. 
 11/2/1904 Resigned under compulsion. 
 
McCOY, CHARLES E., Vol. 2, p. 276 
 3/14/1911 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.B. Schroeder removed. 
 3/30/1911 Charged with violation of par. 3, sec. 49 and 234 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00 and warned against a repetition. 
 5/1/1911 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer and intoxication.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 5/10/1911 Removed. 
 
McCUBBIN, JOHN M.D., Vol. 2, p. 272 
 12/23/1908 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Edward Hunt deceased. 
 12/23/1911 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 12/23/1916 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 9/30/1922 Relieved as Private 3rd Class, after this date. 
 10/1/1922 Transferred to White House Police Force this day. 
 
McDANIEL, JOSEPH W., Vol. 1, p. 256 
 7/1/1895 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 3/1/1904 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice J.J. Murphy promoted. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 6/6/1910 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/31/1924 Honorably discharged. 
 8/1/1924 Pensioned at $87.50 per month. 
 McDANIEL, RICHARD P., Vol. 1, p. 255 
 1/7/1894 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 9/4/1897 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00 
 1/1/1898 Died. 
 
McDANIEL, THOMAS W., Vol. 2, p. 258 
 9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice T.M. Maher resigned. 
 10/11/1918 Resigned after this date.  To his camp. 
 
McDERMOTT, HUGH, Vol. 2, p. 255 
 8/2/1901 Appointed.  Private 1st Class, original vacancy. 
 10/4/1902 Tried.  Neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty of neglect of duty only.  Be deprived of 3 days leave and 
warned. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
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 8/2/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 4/15/1918 Resigned after this date. 
 9/3/1919 Reappointed Private 3rd Class, B. Kirk resigned. 
 2/15/1923 Honorably discharged. 
 2/16/1923 Pensioned at $50.00 per month. 
 
McDONALD, ALEXANDER, Vol. 1, p. 233 
 3/1/1899 Appoitned special policeman at Street Crossings. 
 8/18/1900 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Cautioned. 
 2/5/1901 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 9/20/1902 Tried.  Neglect of duty and violation par. 1, sec. 14 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00 and warned. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 2/27/1907 Charged with neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 1 days leave and warned if guilty of repetition, this charge will also be 
considered. 
 9/2/1910 Tried.  Violation sec. 236 and par. 2, sec. 49 of the manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/18/1916 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Warned against repetition of the offense. 
 10/31/1924 Honorably discharged. 
 11/1/1924 Pensioned at $87.50 per month. 
 
McDONALD, JOHN A., Vol. 1, p. 225 
 7/1/1895 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 8/28/1895 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $20.00 and warned that repetition of offense will cause removal from force. 
 1/22/1896 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Removed. 
 2/29/1896 Removed. 
 7/6/1896 Reappointed Private 1st Class. 
 1/29/1898 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Fined $30.00. 
 6/30/1902 Honorably discharged. 
 7/1/1902 Pensioned at $40 per month. 
 6/1/1929 Pension increased to $87.50 per month. 
 
McDONNELL, WILLIAM, Vol. 1, p. 239 
 6/15/1889 Appointed. 
 6/20/1890 Tried.  Violation sec. 7, par. 9 of manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/14/1893 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 10/4-6/1894 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer and neglect of duty.  Fined $50.00 and warned. 
 9/23/1896 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 6/2/1906 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
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 11/30/1913 Honorably discharged. 
 12/1/1913 Pensioned at $50 per month. 
 3/28/1915 Died. 
 
McDUFFIE, WILLIAM F., Vol. 2, p. 251 
 7/23/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice L.E. Beach removed. 
 9/1/1918 Promoted to Precinct Detective $120, original. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 7/23/1920 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 7/20/1921 Reduced from Precinct Detective after this date for patrol duty in 11th Precinct. 
 3/1/1924 Tried.  Par. R, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Making an untruthful statement), par. F, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Receiving fee, etc. without 
permission).  Charges dismissed. 
 4/3/1925 Tried.  Par. M, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct unbecoming officer).  Charges dismissed. 
 7/23/1925 Tried.  Par. J,s ec. 22, chap. 17 (Using unnecessary violence, etc.).  Charges dismissed. 
 11/12/1925 Tried.  Par. S, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct prejudicial to the good order, reputation, etc. of the force).  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 12/22/1925 Fifty per cent of the unpaid portion of the above fine remitted.  See. PD 0.2.1279 and CO 280592. 
 8/18/1927 Tried.  Par. S,, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the force).  Charges 
dismissed. 
 8/3/1928 Tried.  Par. H, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Neglect of duty).  Fined $10.00. 
 
McGINNESS, FRANK B., Vol. 2, p. 282 
 6/10/1915 Appointed Private 1st Class vice W.L. Green removed. 
 2/3/1917 Tried.  Violation 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and sec. 236 (Leaving beat without permission).  Guilty.  Warned against  

repetition. 
 4/27/1918 Resigned after this date. 
 
McGINNESS, JOHN W., Vol. 2, p. 257 
 10/1/1902 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Philip Browne promoted. 
 9/9/1903 Charged with neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 3 days leave. 
 9/25/1903 Charged with neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $20.00 and warned. 
 2/25/1904 Five dollars of above fine remitted this day by Hon. Commissioners.  See PD 421 file. 
 1/26/1906 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 10/1/1907 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 710/1917 Promoted to Sergeant, original vacancy. 
 916/1930 Promoted to Lieutenant, vice William E. Holmes promoted. 
 
McGINNISS, WASHINGTON C., Vol. 2, p. 259 
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 6/1/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class A, vice Maurice Collins promoted. 
 7/1/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy. 
 6/1/1907 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 6/1/1909 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 8/2/1909 Tried.  Violation of secs. 234 and 235 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 5/30/1911 Tried.  Violation of secs. 234, 235 and 236 of the manual.  Guilty.  Warned. 
 9/4/1920 Violation of secs. 235 & 236 of the manual.  Guilty.  Warned. 
 
McGLUE, G.T., Vol. 1, p. 233 
 1/12/1871 Appointed. 
 5/5/1881 Tried.  Absent without leave, insubordination, conduct unbecoming an officer.  Reprimanded and cautioned. 
 10/3/1898 Commended by Maj. & Supt., see file 92295. 
 11/18/1905 Died. 
 
McGOWAN, ALEXANDER W., Vol. 1, p. 239 
 3/1/1915 Appointed regular Street Crossing Officer, vice C.P.W. Hinkle removed. 
 8/15/1918 Resigned after this date. 
 12/18/1918 Reappointed regular Street Crossing officer, vice W.J. Alsop in Army. 
 1/4/1919 Tried.  Violation par. 1a, sec. 11 (Intoxication).  Guilty.  Fined $50.00. 
 5/3/1919 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty) and par. 2, sec. 11 (Willful disobedience of orders).  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 8/19/1919 Twenty-five dollars of $50.00 fine remitted.  See PD 0.1.1139. 
 6/26/1920 Tried.  Violation par. 17, sec. 11 9Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the force).  Charges 
dismissed. 
 6/26/1920 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Charges dismissed. 
 8/20/1920 Resigned after this date. 
 
McGRANN, J.F., Vol. 1, p. 242 
 4/1/1891 Appointed. 
 9/16/1891 Tried.  Violation par. 36, 135 & 138.  Fined $15.00. 
 11/23/1892 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $20.00. 
 1/31/1894 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty and disobedience of orders.  Guilty.  Be removed. 
 2/21/1894 Removed. 
 
McGRATH, FRANK, Vol. 2, p. 252 
 11/1/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice C.J. Capps resigned. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 11/1/1920 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
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McGRATH, JAMES M., Vol. 1, p. 238 
 7/1/1889 Appointed. 
 11/26/1890 Tried.  Violation par. 36, 135 & 138 of manual.  Fined $10.00. 
 11/11/1891 Tried.  Violation par. 36, 135 & 138 of manual.  Guilty.  Removed from the force to take effect Nov. 22, 1891. 
 11/30/1891 The Hon. Commissioners revoked the removal of Pvt. James McGrath and fined him $100.00.   

6/2/1892 Fifty dollars of the above fine remitted by the Hon. Commissioners.  See PD 54487. 
 9/20/1893 Tried.  Absent from duty without leave.  Charges dismissed. 
 5/1/1895 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 10/17/1896 Resigned. 
 6/27/1898 Reappointed.   
 7/1/1901 Promoted to Bicycle officer, original vacancy. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 12/31/1907 Dismounted from bicycle at h is own request. 
 8/31/1919 Honorably discharged. 
 9/1/1919 Pensioned at $55.00 per month. 
 
McGRATH, THOMAS, Vol. 1, p. 227 
 5/19/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 7/1/1904 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice W.H. Harrison promoted. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 9/18/1906 Charged with violation sec. 49, par. 4 of manual.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 2 days leave and cautioned against further violation 
of rules and regulations. 
 1/2/1908 All the effects of the above order of Oct. 5, 1906, resulting from the trial on Sept. 18, 1906 are hereby revoked.  See 
Commissioners order 165098 and PD 27558. 
 7/1/1927 Promoted to the grade of Sergeant, vice L.I.H. Edwards promoted. 
 
McGRAW, PETER, Vol. 2, p. 258 
 10/3/1903 Appointed Private 1st Class A, vice J.F. Sprinkle promoted. 
 2/18/1904 Promoted to Private 1st Class, vice J.W. Garnett resigned. 
 7/17/1905 Charged with neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00 and warned. 
 7/26/1905 Charged with intoxication.  Guilty.  That he forfeit his salary from July 28, 1905 to Aug. 3, 1905 both dates inclusive and that 
he be fined $40.00 additional. 
 10/3/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/27/1906 Tried.  Violation par. 4, sec. 49 and sec. 235 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00 and warned against repetition. 
 1/20/1908 Tried.  Intoxication, conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order, and discipline of the force and neglect of duty.  Guilty.  
Be removed from force. 
 5/5/1908 Charged with absence without leave.  No action.  See below. 
 5/4/1908 Removed. 
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McGREGOR, WILLIAM W., Vol. 1, p. 243 
 5/5/1898 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 12/30/1904 Tried.  Violation of par. 157 of manual.  Guilty.  Warned. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 1/25/1908 Tried.  Violation of sec. 235 of manual and gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 9/28/1908 Tried.  Failing to pay for uniform.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 2 days leave. 
 11/8/1909 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 3 days leave. 
 2/13/1911 Tried.  Failing to pay for uniform and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 3 days leave. 
 4/10/1911 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty of 2nd specification and charge only.  Warned 
against repetition. 
 12/27/1911 Two of the three days of which he was deprived as a result of trial on Feb. 13, 1911 are hereby restored. 
 10/7/1912 Tried.  Violation of par. 9, sec. 11 of the manual.  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 11/11/1913 Tried.  Violation of par. 9, sec. 11 (Nonpayment of a just debt).  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 11/24/1914 Tried.  Violation of sec. 236 (Leaving beat without permission).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 12/12/1914 The above fine of $5.00 result of trial of Nov. 24, 1914, remitted this day.  See PD 83628 and CO 213854. 
 5/25/1915 Tried.  Violation par. 9, sec. 11 (Nonpayment of a just debt).  Charges dismissed.  
 
McGUIRE, FRANK, Vol. 2, p. 272 
 4/16/1909 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice S.E. Cornwell pensioned. 
 11/8/1909 Tried.  Intoxication.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 12/8/1909 Five dollars of above fine of $25.00 this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners.  See PD 42461 and CO 181257. 
 1/28/1910 The remainder, $15.00 of above fine of $25.00 this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners.  See PD 43303 and CO 182185. 
 3/28/1910 Tried.  Absence from duty without leave.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 6/6/1910 Suspended without pay pending trial on serious charges.  See PD 45913. 
 6/13/1910 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Be fined $25.00 be reduced one point in line of promotion and his resignation 
be placed with the Dept. to be effective if he again uses intoxicants. 
 7/8/1910 The above suspension this day revoked by Hon. Commissioners and that Frank McGuire be restored to duty.  PD 45578 and 
CO 185492. 
 11/23/1910 Tried.  Intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty of intoxication only.  Be removed from the force. 
 12/17/1910 Removed. 
 
McGUIRE, MILLARD F., Vol. 1, p. 254 
 7/1/1893 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 3/4/1896 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Cautioned to be more careful in observing the rules in future. 
 9/30/1896 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty, by default.  Removed.  Removal to take effect Sept. 30, 1896. 
   While action on the above was pending, Lt. Boyle preferred charges of intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer against 
this officer on Sept. 29, 1896. 
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McHENRY, EDWARD, Vol. 1, p. 225 
 1/1/1867 Appointed. 
 1/2/1880 Promoted to Acting Sergeant. 
 5/15/1883 Promoted to Sergeant. 
 12/12/1879 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 10/21/1885 Tried.  Violation rule #36.  Guilty.  Fined $20.00 and reprimanded. 
 2/10/1892 Died at 12:55 a.m. 
 
McINTOSH, ALEXANDER, Vol. 2, p. 260 
 9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice N.J. Crain resigned. 
 10/9/1918 Resigned after this date. 
 
McKEE, GEORGE W., Vol. 2, p. 266 
 4/20/1906 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice G.A. Schrader promoted. 
 7/14/1906 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Be removed from force. 
 8/13/1906 Removed. 
 
McKEEVER, JAMES J., Vol. 2, p. 258 
 2/1/1903 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice H.C. Stoman promoted. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 2/1/1908 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 9/9/1913 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer (Violation par. 11, sec. 11).  Charges dismissed. 
 10/26/1915 Tried.  Violation par. 9, sec. 11 (Neglect to pay a just debt).  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 8/31/1925 Honorably discharged. 
 9/1/1925 Pensioned on $87.50 per month. 
 
McKENZIE, JOHN F., Vol. 2, p. 261 
 7/22/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy. 
 5/26/1905 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/24/1906 Tried.  Intoxication.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00 and warned that serious results will follow repetition. 
 1/18/1907 Tendered his resignation.  Not accepted.  Resignation withdrawn. 
 1/12/1907 Suspended without pay, pending result of charges. 
 1/19/1907 Tried.  Neglect of duty and absence without leave.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 2 days salary. 
 1/19/1907 Tried.  Neglect of duty and violation of par. 16, sec. 29.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 1/19/1907 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer, neglect of duty and insubordination.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 1/31/1907 Removed. 
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McKIE, ALEXANDER, Vol. 1, p. 251 
 3/18/1892 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 8/16/1894 Summarily removed from the force by the Hon. Commissioners for being a member of the Ffat Men’s Beneficial Association.  
See General Order 774. 
 7/12 & 13/1894 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer and neglect of duty.  No action, see above. 
 7/3/1896 Reappointed Private 1st Class. 
 2/17/1897 Tried.  Violation of pars. 135 & 138 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00 and warned. 
 3/26/1898 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/17/1899 Tried.  Violation par. 44 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00 and transferred. 
 5/18/1901 Tried.  Violation sec. 157 of manual.  Fined $5.00 and warned. 
 7/1/1905 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice A.R. Lamb resigned. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 10/6/1906 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00 and warned to be more careful. 
 6/5 & 6/1917 Suspended without pay for some minor infraction of the police rules. 
 6/22/1918 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Warned against repetition. 
 8/28/1920 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 & 236 and  par. 4, sec. 49 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 10/31/1928 Honorably discharged. 
 11/1/1928 Pensioned in the sum of $87.50 per month. 
 
McKIMMIE, JOHN M.A., Vol. 2, p. 279 
 1/18/1912 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice M.L. Thomasson deceased. 
 1/18/1915 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 6/30/1919 Resigned after this date. 
 11/1/1922 Reappointed Private 3rd Class, vice R.C. Beard resigned. 
 
McKIMMIE, OSCAR A., Vol. 2 p. 287 
 7/23/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice W.E. Holmes promoted. 
 11/13/1918 Tried.  Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Intoxication) and sec. 69 (Losing his equipment).  Guilty.  Fined $50.00. 
 12/27/1918 Ten dollars of above fine of $50.00 remitted.  See PD 0.1.757 and CO 238717. 
 11/24/1919 Tried.  Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Intoxication on or off duty).  Guilty.  Fined $50.00. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 12/26/1919 Twenty-five dollars of last fine remitted.  See PD 0.1.1335 and CO 244810. 
 1/20/1920 Twenty-five dollars of last fine remitted.  See PD 0.2.396 and CO 245765. 
 1/17/1920 Murdered while on duty when responding to a cry from a woman who had discovered a negro burglar in her place of abode. 
 
McKIMMIE, WILLIAM H., Vol. 2, p. 285 
 3/13/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.A. Hebrew deceased. 
 5/12/1917 Tried.  Violation par. 235 (Failing to patrol beat).  Charges dismissed. 
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 12/15/1917 Resigned after this date. 
  
McKINNEY, LEVI, Vol. 2, p. 280 
 6/26/1912 Appointed Private 1st Class vice James Bligh removed. 
 6/26/1915 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 
McLARNEY, JOHN F., Vol. 2, p. 285 
 10/21/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice P.H. Katzmar resigned. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 10/9/1920 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 (failing to patrol beat) and sec. 236 (Leaving beat without permission).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 10/21/1921 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 
McLUCAS, JOHN L., Vol. 1, p. 240 
 8/1/1899 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 8/21/1900 Mounted, vice J.J. Whalin dismounted. 
 5/7/1903 Tried.  Violation of par. 38 of manual.  Guilty.  Be deprived of one days leave and warned against insubordination and 
unofficer-like conduct. 
 8/11/1904 Charged with neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of two days leave. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/21/1906 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty except the words “and violently”.  Fined $10.00 and warned against repetition. 
 8/9/1915 Dismounted from motorcycle at $240 per annum. 
 8/10/1915 Mounted on horse at $240 per annum. 
 8/15/1918 Dismounted from horse after this date. 
 1/16/1922 Promoted to Sergeant, vice J.F. Beckett promoted. 
 
McMAHON, JOSEPH P., Vol. 2, p. 274 
 11/26/1901 Appointed.  Driver, House of Detention. 
 10/17/1902 Resigned. 
 10/18/1902 Appointed Patrol Driver. 
 1/31/1910 Resigned. 
 2/1/1910 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.W. Bailey deceased. 
 1/16/1911 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 & 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 2/1/1913 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 2/3/1914 Tried.  Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to good order, etc) and par. 8, sec. 11 (Using unnecessary violence toward 
a prisoner).  Charges dismissed. 
 2/1/1918 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 9/30/1918 Resigned after this date. 
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McMAHON, WILLIAM, Vol. 1, p. 233 
 7/27/1887 Appointed. 
 6/2/1875 Tried.  Violation rules and regulations.  Reprimanded. 
 2/8/1893 Tried.  Nonpayment of debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay $10.00 on the 28th instant and $5.00 a month thereafter until June 1, 
1893 and $10.00 and after that date the sum of $10.00 per month. 
 5/24/1893 Tried.  Nonpayment of debt and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Required to pay debt and charge dismissed of conduct 
unbecoming an officer. 
 10/4/1893 Tried.  Violation of General Orders.  Guilty.  But he may be retained on the force on condition that he makes such 
arrangements. 
 12/26/1895 Tried.  Nonpayment of debt and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty of nonpayment of debt an required to pay balance due 
($56.15) in month installments of $10,.00 each and warned that failure to comply will cause removal from force. 
 10/7/1896 Tried.  Nonpayment of debt.  Charges dismissed. 
 1/10/1900 Honorably discharged. 
 1/11/1900 Pensioned at $50 per month. 
 8/23/1920 Died. 
 
McMANUS, J.H., Vol. 1, p. 240 
 7/1/1889 Appointed. 
 4/2/1890 Tried.  Violation par. 36, 135 and 138 of manual.  Fined $10.00. 
 4/29/1891 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not Guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 3/16/1892 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 3/26/1892 Removed. 
 
McMULLEN, LEROY A., Vol. 2, p. 269 
 8/1/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.K. Russell resigned. 
 3/3/1919 To camp after this date. 
 
McNALLEY, MICHAEL, Vol. 1, p. 245 
 1/8/1890 Appointed. 
 7/15/1891 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Cautioned to be more discrete in future.  
 1/31/1893 Resigned. 
 
McNAMARA, J.P., Vol. 1, p. 235 
 4/1/1885 Appointed. 
 6/7/1890 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 4/6/1892 Tried.  Violation par. 135 & 138 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
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 7/11 & 12/1894 Tried.  Violation pars. 36, 135 & 138 of manual and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed.  See General 
Order 774, relative to Fat Men’s Beneficial Association. 
 3/31/1904 Honorably discharged. 
 4/1/1904 Pensioned at $50 per month. 
 4/29/1915 Died. 
 
McNAMARA, P.H., Vol. 1, p. 234 
 10/17/1872 Appointed. 
 7/1/1874 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Fined $10.00. 
 12/16/1874 Tried.  Violation rules and regulations.  Reprimanded. 
 1/26/1876 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Complaint dismissed. 
 4/5/1876 Tried.  Gross violation of rules and regulations.  Reprimanded and transferred. 
 7/12/1876 Tried.  Gross violation of rules and regulations.  Complaint dismissed. 
 5/29/1878 Tried.  Gross violation of rules and regulations.  Complaint dismissed. 
 8/14/1888 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges frivolous. 
 4/5/1901 Dismounted at his own request on account of ill health. 
 11/23/1901 Died. 
 
McNAMARA, THOMAS L., Vol. 1, p. 228 
 2/20/1911 Appointed substitute Street Crossing Officer, vice R.K. Moncure appointed regular crossing officer. 
 3/10/1911 Appointed regular Street Crossing Officer. 
 5/12/1915 Tried.  Violation sec. 2 35 (Failing to patrol his beat) and sec. 236 (Leaving his beat without permission).  Guilty.  Fined 
$10.00. 
 3/10/1919 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 8/15/1922 Resigned after this date. 
 8/16/1922 Appointed Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 1/1/1928 Promoted to Sergeant, vice Edward S. Allen deceased. 
 
McNAMEE THOMAS B., Vol.. 1, p. 252 
 8/1/1892 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 10/6/1897 Promoted to Detective. 
 1/14/1899 Reduced to Private 1st Class, assigned to the 6th Precinct. 
 11/1/1899 Promoted to Detective vice C.W. Proctor reduced. 
 7/1/1900 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 5/10/1901 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, original appointment. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original appointment. 
 630/1915 Reduced to Private 3rd Class from Detective Sergeant with $240 per annum additional compensation as a penalty for permitting 
a prisoner to escape.  He was assigned to the 9th Precinct. 
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 10/19/1915 Tried.  Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Charges dismissed. 
 1/31/1918 Honorably discharged. 
 2/1/1918 Pensioned at $50.00 per month. 
 
McNEAL, JOSHUA, Vol. 1, p. 234 
 3/9/1876 Appointed. 
 4/19/1876 Tried.  Violation Rules and Regulations.  Complaint dismissed. 
 1/16/1879 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 3/24/1882 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 5/5/1885 Tried.  Violation rule 139.  Fined $5.00. 
 5/1/1892 Honorably discharged. 
 5/2/1892 Pensioned at $50.00 per month. 
 4/12/1894 Died. 
 
McNEELY, S.A., Vol. 1, p. 242 
 2/8/1890 Appointed. 
 7/2/1890 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 2/1/1892 Tried.  Neglect of duty. 
 3/28/1894 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer. 
 7/1/1896 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 8/17/1897 Promoted to Sergeant. 
 12/1-6/1899 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty 2nd specification.  Be removed from the force. 
 1/10/1900 Removed. 
 
McNEILL, JOHN W., Vol. 1, p. 233 
 8/7/1906 Appointed substitute Street Railway Crossing Officer. 
 2/2/1907 Appointed regular Street Railway Crossing Officer, vice J.J. Strain resigned. 
 6/17/1907 Tried.  Neglect of duty and conduct prejudicial to the reputation and good order of the Police Dept.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 4/29/1908 Removed on account of defective eyesight. 
 
McNINCH, HARRY A., Vol. 2, p. 260 
 6/1/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class A, vice Gustav Sager promoted. 
 7/1/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy. 
 9/23/1904 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer and violation par. 160 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00 and severely warned against 
repetition. 
 7/8/1905 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $50.00 and warned against repetition. 
 3/24/1906 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 6/1/1907 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
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 7/1/1907 Tried.  Violation of pars. 235 & 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 12/7/1908 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer and violation of par. 8, sec. 11 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 3/31/1909 Resigned. 
 
McNULTY JOHN F., Vol. 2, p. 286 
 8/10/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Harry Lushbaugh resigned. 
 10/31/1917 Resigned after this date. 
 
McOSKER, WILLIAM, Vol. 2, p. 276 
 8/18/1911 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Martin O’Brien deceased. 
 2/18/1912 Suspended without pay pending the result of serious charges preferred against him. 
 2/24/1912 Tried.  Violation of par. 11, sec. 11 of the manual.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force.  The suspension without pay above 
mentioned remained in effect until the date of his removal. 
 3/29/1912 Removed. 
 
McPHERSON, FRANK N., Vol. 2, p. 265 
 12/1/1905 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice L.R. Witt promoted. 
 12/1/1908 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 9/21/1911 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 10/5/1911 Suspended without pay pending the outcome of serious charges preferred against him. 
 10/28/1911 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  That he be fined the salary due him from Sept. 28, 1911 to Oct. 27, 1911, 
amounting to $100.00, and in addition to said fine he be fined $20.00 payable in 4 installments The above named suspension in force from 
September 28, 1911 to Oct 27, 1911, both dates inclusive, after which he was this day restored to duty.. 
 12/26/1911 Five dollars of above fine of $20.00 remitted this day.  See PD 59017 and CO 194304. 
 4/15/1923 Honorably discharged. 
 4/16/1923 Pensioned at $69.16 per month. 
 
McQUADE, JAMES D., Vol. 2, p. 253 
 7/2/1901 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.C. Holmes promoted. 
 11/18/1901 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00 and warned. 
 7/7/1902 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, original vacancy. 
 11/1/1905 Charged with neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 2 days leave and warned. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/2/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/1/1909 Promoted to Actg. Sergeant. 
 7/1/1909 Dismounted from bicycle when promoted to Actg. Sergeant. 
 12/16/1911 Promoted to Sergeant, vice Charles L. Bode resigned. 
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 10/27 & 29-31/1923 Tried.  Violation par. 17, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the force).  
Charges dismissed. 
 1/16/1926 Promoted to Lieutenant, vice Joshua L. Sprinkle pensioned. 
 2/21/1929 Died. 
 
McQUESTON, MISS MARY E., Vol. 2, p. 260 
 12/17/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class vice Guy Rone resigned. 
 8/15/1919 Resigned after this date. 
 
McTAGGART, JOHN, Vol. 1, p. 225 
 9/7/1883 Appointed. 
 12/16/1885 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 5/1/1889 Promoted to Actg. Sergeant. 
 1/7/1890 Promoted to Sergeant. 
 10/15/1898 Reduced to Private 2nd Class, his own request and assigned to Bennings, DC, vice J.L. Sprinkle promoted. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 8/24/1906 Promoted to Actg. Sergeant, Supt. At House of Detention. 
 4/27/1908 Relieved from detail at House of Detention, though his rank was not changed,, and detailed a Hack Inspector, vice G.S. Catts 
to be retired on pension May 1, 1908. 
 7/1/1908 Relived from detail as Hack Inspector and returned to patrol duty, Oct. 1. 
 8/31/1920 Honorably discharged. 
 9/1/1920 Pensioned at $69.16 per month. 
 2/21/1923 Died. 
 
MELLEN, ARCHIBALD, Vol. 1, p. 237 
 2/21/1887 Appointed. 
 4/10/1889 Tried.  Violation par. 135 & 138.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 8/12/1891 Tried.  1st neglect of duty, 2nd conduct unbecoming an officer and neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/25/1891 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/1/1891 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 7/19/1893 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Warned. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 8/31/1923 Honorably discharged. 
 9/1/1923 Pensioned at $69.16 per month. 
 
MELTON, R.O., Vol. 1, p. 230 
 8/22/1872 Appointed. 
 4/6/1882 Tried.  Disobedience of orders.  Cautioned. 



  © Bytes of History 2010 
 9/13/1882 Tried.  Violation of rule 137 of manual.  Fined $5.00. 
 1/1/1884 Tried.  Intoxication.  Fined $30.00. 
 1/15/1890 Tried.  Violation of par. 135 & 138.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 9/10/1890 Tried.  Violation of par. 135 & 138.  Guilty.  Fined $20.00. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 8/31/1920 Honorably discharged. 
 9/1/1920 Pensioned at $69.16 per month. 
 
MELVIN, OTTIS W., Vol. 1, p. 223 
 7/1/1913 Appointed substitute Street Crossing Officer, vice A.H. Ellis, resigned. 
 9/1/1913 Appointed regular Street Crossing Officer,, original vacancy. 
 1/14/1915 Tried.  Intoxication.  Guilty.  Fined $75.00 and warned that a repetition will not be tolerated. 
 12/21/1915 Five dollars of above fine of $75.00 remitted this day.  See PD 9336 and CO 219943. 
 11/15/1917 Tried.  Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Intoxication).  Guilty.  Fined $100.00. 
 1/25/1918 Fifty dollars of above fine of $100.00 remitted.  See PD 0.1.376 and CO 233054. 
 3/9/1918 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 (Failing patrol beat) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission).  Guilty.  Warned against repetition. 
 10/20/1919 Resigned after this date and before the result of a certain police trial had been promulgated. 
 
MENDENHALL, ELLIOTT W., Vol. 1, p. 253 
 8/1/1892 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 1/4/1893 Tried.  Intoxication.  Charges dismissed. 
 5/6/1893 Tried.  Intoxication.  Guilty.  Fined $50.00. 
 7/26/1893 Tried.  Violation of par. 36.  Guilty.  Recommend removal. 
 7/31/1893 Removed. 
 7/16/1897 Reappointed Private 1st Class. 
 1/29/1898 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/4 & 8/1898 Tried.  Intoxication.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 11/19/1898 Remvoed. 
 
MENDENHALL, W.W., Vol. 1, p. 247 
 7/3/1891 Appointed. 
 9/9/1893 Tried.  Nonpayment of debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 11/15/1893 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $50.00 and warned. 
 12/27/1893 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 7/31/1895 Removed. 
 
MERRILL, FRANK, Vol. 2, p. 263 
 2/26/1905 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Harry Poucher deceased. 
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 9/1/1906 Tried.  Violation pars. 235 & 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 4/13/1907 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 10/28/1907 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 12/6/1907 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 & 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 2/26/1908 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.  
 4/11/1908 Charged with neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 1 days leave and warned against repetition. 
 1/201908 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 6/29/1908 Tried.  Non-payment of a just debt.  Charges dismissed. 
 8/31/1908 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $15.00. 
 10/19/1908 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 10/26/1908 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt and violation of par. Requiring payment of uniform bills.  Required to pay and be deprived 
of 2 days leave. 
 12/31/1908 Five dollars of above fine of $15.00 this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners.  See PD 34633. 
 4/19/1909 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay. 
 5/24/1909 Tried.  Violation General Order No. 45.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 6/28/1909 Tried.  Intoxication.  Guilty.  Fined $20.00.  
 8/30/1909 Tried.  Violation of Gen. Order 58 of June 18, 1909.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 3 days leave. 
 12/8/1909 Five dollars of above fine of $20.00 this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners.  See PD 42461 and CO 181257. 
 11/29/1909 Tried.  Violation of Gen. Order 111, series of 1908, nonpayment of a just debt and failing to pay for uniform.  Guilty.  Be 
deprived of 3 days leave. 
 2/7/1910 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 4/18/1910 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer and violation sec. 236 and par. 3, sec. 49 of the manual.  Guilty.  Be removed from the 
force. 
 5/17/1910 Removed. 
  
MERTZ, CHRISTOPHER C., Vol. 2, p. 282 
 12/16/1916 Appointed Private 1st lass, vice F.J. Brunner resigned. 
 7/24/1918 Resigned after this date. 
 
MERTZ, JACOB H., Vol. 2, p. 255 
 10/28/1901 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice W.J. Edwards removed. 
 12/12/1904 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00 and warned. 
 2/10/1905 Tried.  Violation of pars. 157 and 160 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $15.00 and warned. 
 4/28/1906 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty except word “Gross.”  Be fined $5.00 and warned against repetition of such neglect of 
duty. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 10/28/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/13/1908 Tried.  Disobedience of orders.  Charges dismissed. 
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 6/30/1915 Honorably discharged. 
 7/1/1915 Pensioned at $40.00 per month. 
 12/31/1928 Died. 
 
MERTZ, PETER A., Vol. 2, p. 273 
 7/8/1909 Appointed substitute Street Crossing Officer. 
 10/1/1909 Appointed regular Street Crossing Officer. 
 12/15/1909 Resigned. 
 12/16/1909 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice A.W. Smith removed. 
 12/16/1912 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 12/16/1917 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 7/3/1920 Resigned after this date. 
 
MESSER, WILLIAM, Vol. 2, p. 264 
 4/28/1905 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice P.A. Hoffman removed. 
 10/20/1906 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 4/28/1908 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/1/1908 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice R.O. Kleindienst dismounted. 
 10/12/1908 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 4/28/1910 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 10/31/1911 Dismounted from bicycle. 
 11/1/1911 Detailed at Detective Office. 
 7/1/1915 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, original vacancy at $240 additional. 
 12/31/1916 Relieved as Detective Sergeant after this date and returned to 5th Precinct. 
 1/16/1919 Six months leave without pay commencing this day, said leave expires after July 15, 1919. 
 7/16/1919 Six months leave without pay commencing this day, said leave expires after December 15, 1919. 
 12/16/1919 One month leave without pay commencing this day, said leave expires Jan. 15, 1920. 
 1/9/1919 One month leave without pay commencing Jan.  16, 1920 and expiring Feb. 15, 1920. 
 2/6/1920 One month leave without pay commencing Feb. 16, 1920 and expiring after Mar. 15, 1920. 
 8/1/1920 Promoted to Precinct Detective at $120, vice C.A. Strobel reduced. 
 7/31/1921 Relieved as Precinct Detective after this date. 
 8/1/1921 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, vice J.E. Grant resigned. 
 11/5/1921 Tried with J.E. Lowry.  Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Charges dismissed. 
 5/1/1923 Reduced to Private 3rd Class, after this date. 
 5/16/1923 Promoted to Precinct Detective, vice C.E. Mansfield promoted. 
 11/1/1926 Promoted to Detective Sergeant at $600 per annum, vice A.B. Scrivener deceased. 
 
METCALF, CHARLES K., Vol. 2, p. 259 
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 3/19/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class A, vice C.F. Ehlers promoted. 
 7/1/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy. 
 12/8/1904 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice Otto Schneider resigned and neglect of duty. 
 6/17/1905 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer and neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 8/4/1905 Dismounted from bicycle. 
 7/20/1905 Tried.  Willfully making false statement.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/3/1905 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Be removed from force. 
 12/9/1905 Removed. 
 
MEYERS, C.C., Vol. 1, p. 226 
 9/10/1874 Appointed. 
 9/14/1875 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 4/5/1876 Tried.  Reckless shooting.  Cautioned. 
 4/25/1883 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/23/1884 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/1/1887 Promoted to Acting Sergeant. 
 8/1/1888 Promoted to Sergeant. 
 8/16/1898 Reduced to Private 2nd Class, vice W.H. Mathews promoted. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 11/30/1907 Honorably discharged. 
 12/1/1907 Pensioned at $50 per month.  
 6/18/1919 Died. 
 
MIDDLETON, ELMER C., Vol. 2, p. 267 
 8/9/1914 Appointed Substitute Street Railway Crossing Officer, vice R.E. Drummond resigned. 
 1/9/1915 Appointed Regular Street Railway Crossing Officer, original vacancy. 
 10/16/1915 Tried.  Neglect of duty (Leaving his beat without permission on two different dates.  Guilty.  Warned in the first case and 
$5.00 in the second case. 
 7/15/1918 Resigned after this date. 
 7/16/1918 Appointed Private 2nd Class, vice J.L. Johnson resigned. 
 7/16/1918 Mounted on horse at $240 per annum, vice L.C. Trumbo dismounted. 
 2/8/1919 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 49 (Absence from duty without permission).  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 3/8/1919 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 49 (Absence from duty without permission).  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 5/12/1919 Suspended without pay this day.  See PD 0.1.982 and CO 240801. 
 5/17/1919 Tried.  Violation sec. 73 (Desertion).  Guilty of specification only.  Absence without permission.  Fined $50.00. 
 5/20/1919 Restored to duty this day, but forfeits salary from May 12 to 19, 1919, both inclusive.  See PD 0.1.982 and CO 241214. 
 8/19/1919 Forty dollars of $50.00 fine remitted.  See PD 0.1.1139. 
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 8/20/1919 Tried.  Violation sec. 300 (Failing to report to station through patrol box) and par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined 
$10.00. 
 9/6/1919 Tried.  Violation sec. 69 (Losing shield).  Charges dismissed. 
 9/25/1919 Fined $2.00 for loss of his police badge. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 4/10/1920 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission).  Guilty.  Warned against a 
repetition. 
 6/12/1920 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 11/29/1920 Suspended without pay this day.  See PD 0.1.1859 and CO 250809. 
 12/4/1920 Restored to duty this day.  See PD 0.1.1859-1/2 and CO 251208, the suspension period to Dec. 3, 1920 inclusive to be without 
pay. 
 12/18/1920 Tried.  Violation par. 1a, sec. 11 (Intoxication).  Guilty.  Fined $25.00 (Notice published in bulletin). 
 12/3/1921 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission).  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 4/3/1923 Suspended without pay this day.  See PD 0.1.2921 and CO 265328. 
 4/7/1923 Tried.  Violation pa. 1a, ,sec. 11 (Intoxication).  Guilty.  Fined $75.00. 
 4/8/1923 Restored to duty this day.  The suspension period, Apr. 3 to Apr. 7, 1923 to be without pay. 
 5/24/1923 Suspended without pay this day.  See PD 0.1.2973 and CO 266216. 
 6/2/1923 Tried with Pvt. J.H. Musselman.  Violaiton par. 1a, sec. 11 (Intoxication).  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 11/17/1923 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 49 (Absence without permission).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 12/12/1924 Suspended without pay this day.  See PD 0.1.3506 and CO 275192. 
 1/6/1925 Tried.  Par. B, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Intoxication) and par N, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Guilty only of 
intoxication.  Be removed from the force. 
 1/27/1925 Removed after this date.  The suspension period, Dec. 12, 1924 to date of removal to be without pay. 
 
MIDDLETON, JAMES W., Vol. 2, p. 252 
 6/8/1878 Appointed Station Keeper. 
 5/10/1901 Promoted to Desk Sergeant original vacancy. 
 9/30/1904 Honorably discharged. 
 10/1/1904 Pensioned at $40 per month. 
 
MILLER, CHARLES F., Vol. 2, p. 268 
 3/1/1907 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice E.S. Wood resigned. 
 9/15/1908 Resigned. 
 
MILLER, FRANK C., Vol. 1, p. 248 
 4/1/1891 Appointed.  Detailed as Clerk at Police Headquarters. 
 10/15/1891 Tried.  Absent from duty without leave from Oct 15 to 21st inclusive.  Sent back to Station. 
 11/27/1891 Tried.  Intoxication and absent without leave.  Guilty.  Be removed. 
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 10/31/1891 Removed. 
 
MILLER, HOWARD B., Vol. 2, p. 280 
 11/7/1913 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice E.R. Pyles resigned. 
 11/7/1916 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 7/5/1918 Resigned after this date. 
 1/8/1919 Reappointed Private 2nd Class, vice HE. Honsbach resigned. 
 3/15/1919 Tried.  Violation sec. 234 (Walking and talking with a citizen in other than police business), 235 (Failure to patrol), 236  

(Leaving beat without permission).  Guilty.  Warned against repetition. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 4/10/1920 Tried.  Violation sec. 73 (Desertion).  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 4/10/1920 Removed. 
 
MILLER, JOHN S., Vol. 2, p. 262 
 9/14/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice C.C. Saunders promoted. 
 4/21/1905 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $15.00. 
 11/17/1905 The above fine this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners.  See PD 8716 and CO 240905-2. 
 2/11/1907 Tried.  Violation pars. 235 & 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 3/6/1907 The above fine this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners, for courageously stopping runaway horse.  See PD 21378 and CO 
158671. 
 9/14/1907 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 8/10/1908 Tried.  Violation pars. 1 & 9, sec. 51 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00 and warned repetition will cause removal from force. 
 12/28/1908 Five dollars of above fine of $25.00 this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners.  See PD 34633. 
 9/14/1909 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 8/12/1912 Tried.  Violation of secs. 235 & 236 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 8/12/1912 Tried.  Violation of par. 9, sec. 49 and par. 11, sec. 11 of the manual.  Guilty of 2nd specification and charge only.  Fined 
$20.00 and warned against a repetition. 
 12/21/1912 Five dollars of above fine of $20.00 remitted this day.  See PD 66925 and CO 200881. 
 5/27/1916 Tried.  Violation pars. 235 (Failing to patrol his beat) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 3/7/1917 Suspended without pay this day.  See PD 0.1.97 and CO 227458. 
 3/10/1917 Tried.  Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to reputation, good order and discipline of the force).  Guilty.  Fined 
$20.00. 
 3/10/1917 Restored to duty this day but forfeits salary during period of suspension, March 7 to 9, 1917, both dates inclusive.  See PD 
0.1.97-1/2 and CO 227547. 
 7/21/1917 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and 300 (Failing to report to station through patrol box).  Guilty only 2nd 
specification and charge.  Warned against a repetition. 
 4/20/1918 Tried.  Violation sec. 300 (failure to report to station through patrol box).  Guilty.  Warned against repetition. 
 7/13/1918 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
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 4/21/1923 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and  236 (Leaving his beat without permission).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 11/24/1923 Tried.  Violation par. 17, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the force).  Guilty.  Fined 
$25.00. 
 12/16/1926 Tried with Pvt. H.H. McGuian.  Violation sec. 9, chap. 2 (Neglect of duty).  Charges dismissed. 
 2/4/1928 Tried.  Par. D, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Willful disobedience of orders).  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 
MILLER, MILTON M., Vol. 1, p. 256 
 8/21/1894 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 10/10/1894 Tried.  Violation of par. 36 and neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 7/1/1900 Promoted to Detective, original appointment. 
 4/20/1901 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice C.W. Skinner resigned. 
 5/10/1901 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, original appointment. 
 2/6/1900 Reduced to Private 2nd Class, vice L.C. Trumbo promoted. 
 2/28/1903 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 3/11/1903 Removed. 
 
MILLER, RALEIGH B., Vol. 2, p. 275 
 5/25/1910 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Vincent Sykes removed. 
 10/3/1910 Resigned. 
 
MILLER, RALPH W., Vol. 2, p. 252 
 8/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice S.D. Edwards pensioned. 
 1/22/1919 To camp after this date. 
 
MILLER, WILLIAM F., Vol. 2, p. 279 
 5/4/1912 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.U. Nussbaum removed. 
 3/17/1914 Tried.  Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Charges dismissed. 
 5/4/1915 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 2/5/1916 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 (failing to patrol beat) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission).  Guilty.  Warned against a 
repetition. 
 5/12/1917 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Warned against a repetition. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 
MISKELL, ARTHUR S., Vol. 2, p. 284 
 3/11/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice W.A. Sooper resigned. 
 11/30/1917 Resigned after this date. 
 9/17/1923 Reappointed Private 1st Class, see p. 265, vol. 3 
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MISKIMON, THOMAS B.,, Vol. 2, p. 264 
 2/26/1905 Appointed substitute Street Railway Crossing Officer. 
 9/1/1905 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice F.S. Strawser resigned. 
 1/20/1906 Promoted to Desk Sergeant, vice A.W. Gall reduced. 
 7/1/1906 Reduced to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 3/31/1907 Resigned. 
 
MITCHELL, HUGH, Vol. 1, p. 250 
 1/1/1892 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 3/1/1899 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice Augustus Brown retired. 
 12/9/1899 Tried.  Intoxication.  Guilty.  Fined $20.00 and warned. 
 1/19/1901 Tried.  Absence from duty without leave and Intoxication.  Guilty.  Be removed. 
 2/13/1901 Removed. 
 
MOELLER, JULIUS, Vol. 1, p. 230 
 1/8/1917 Appointed Driver. 
 3/23/1919 Resigned after this date. 
 6/9/1919 Reappointed driver vice H.S. Grinder removed. 
 12/5/1919 Promoted to Private Driver,1st Class, $1,460.00. 
 6/9/1919 Promoted to Private Driver 2nd Class, $1,560.00. 
 
MOFFITT, ARTHUR D., Vol. 2, p. 257 
 7/9/1902 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 9/24/1906 Charged with neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 1 days leave. 
 7/9/1907 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 6/29/1908 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Tried $25.00. 
 7/20/1908 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 2/23/1909 Charged with losing his badge.  Guilty.  Fined $2.00. 
 9/16/1913 Tried.  Violation par. 9, sec. 11 (Non-payment of a just debt).  Guilty.  Required to pay if John C. Smith defaults. 
 11/25/1916 Tried.  Violation of secs. 235 (Failing to patrol his beat) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission).  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 12/22/1916 Five dollars of above fine of $10.00 remitted.  See PD 0.1.57 and CO 226090. 
 9/30/1917 Honorably discharged. 
 10/1/1917 Pensioned at $50.00 per month. 
 
MOGUL, STANLEY S., Vol. 2, p. 271 
 8/1/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice F.B. McGinness resigned. 
 12/15/1918 To camp after this date. 
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MOHL, J.W., Vol. 1, p. 244 
 10/1/1890 Appointed. 
 6/13/1894 Tried.  Absence without leave.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 2/12/1896 Tried.  Violation of par. 36 of the manual.  Guilty.  Be removed. 
 2/29/1896 Removed. 
 
MONAGHAN, ELMER L., Vol. 2, p. 280 
 9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice H.C. Watson resigned. 
 2/13/1919 Returned to camp after this date. 
 
MONAHAN, CHARLEY, Vol. 2, p. 282 
 9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.J. Lohman resigned. 
 12/27/1918 Resigned after this date.  To his camp. 
 
MONEY JOHN T., Vol. 1, p. 227 
 4/9/1901 Appointed. 

3/18/1902 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined one days leave and warned. 
 9/20/1902 Tried.  Neglect of duty.   Guilty.  Be deprived of 3 days leave and warned. 
 1/24/1905 Promoted to Desk Sergeant, vice Andrew Zych pensioned. 
 7/1/1906 Reduced to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.  Deficiency bill, Mar. 4, 1909. 
 6/30/1907 Resigned. 
 
MONKS, BENN D., Vol. 2, p. 277 
 8/21/1911 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice G.H. Dawson promoted. 
 6/9/1914 Tried.  Violation par. 7, sec. 11 (Absence from duty without leave).  Be removed. 
 5/31/1914 Removed. 
 
MONROE, DAVID L., Vol. 1, p. 249 
 11/1/1891 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 12/30/1891 Tried.  Absence from duty without leave.  Guilty.  Be removed. 
 1/4/1892 Removed. 
 
MONROE, FRANKLN, Vol. 1, p. 236 
 2/1/1889 Appointed Assistant Ambulance Driver. 
 9/1/1889 Appointed Ambulance Driver. 
 8/10/1892 Appointed Station Keeper. 
 7/1/1896 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
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 5/10/1901 Promoted to Desk Sergeant, original vacancy. 
 7/1/1905 Reduced to Private 1st Class, vice S.B. Chaffee promoted. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.  Deficiency Bill, Mar. 4, 1909. 
 2/15/1920 Honorably discharged. 
 2/16/1920 Pensioned at $69.16 per month. 
 
MONTGOMERY, CHARLES H.A., Vol. 2, p. 256 
 7/9/1902 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy. 
 3/26/1904 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 10/28/1904 Charged with neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 2 days leave. 
 4/21/1905 Tried.  Intoxication.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00 and warned. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/9/1907 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 4/4/1908 Charged with nonpayment of a just debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay and deprived of 1 days leave. 
 3/27/1911 Tried.  Violation of sec. 30 of the manual and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 12/26/1911 Tried.  Intoxication (violation par. 1, sec. 11).  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 3/18/1912 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 5/19/1913 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 & 300 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 4/20/1915 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 49 (Absence from duty without permission).  Charges dismissed. 
 6/22/1915 Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to reputation, good order and discipline of force).  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 11/27/1915 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 1 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 12/21/1915 The above fine on Nov. 27, 1915 of $5.00 remitted this day.  See PD 93036 and CO 219943. 
 2/1/1916 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 8/26/116 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and par. 3, sec. 49 (Entering barroom while in uniform not in line of duty).  
Guilty only of second charge and specification.  Fined $15.00. 
 10/7/1916 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission).  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 11/18/1916 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 12/22/1916 Five dollars of above fine of $15.00 (Aug. 26, 1916 trial) remitted.  See PD 0.1.57 and CO 226090. 
 12/30/1916 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Inefficiency and neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $100.00 and file resignation which will be 
accepted if he is unfitted for duty from use of alcohol. 
 5/29/1917 Resigned after this date.  Compulsory, the result of use of intoxicants. 
 7/12/1917 Restored to his former rank, Private 3rd Class, and salary $1,200.00 this day, but gets new equipments and shield 689. 
 10/30/1917 Twenty dollars of above fine of $100.00 remitted.  See PD 0.1.294 and CO 231839. 
 10/15/1918 Tried.  Violation par. 17, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to reputation, good order and discipline of force).  Guilty.  Be removed 
from the force. 
 11/29/1918 Removed. 
 
MONTGOMERY, CHARLES S., Vol. 2, p. 253 
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 7/1/1901 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.F. Bradley promoted. 
 8/1/1905 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice H.W. Forteney dismounted. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/6/1909 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 and 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 4/15/1918 Dismounted from bicycle at his own request. 
 3/25/1929 Died.  Committed suicide.  
 
MONTGOMERY, R.W., Vol. 1, p. 224 
 2/1/1880 Appointed. 
 9/1/1883 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 6/24/1885 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Cautioned. 
 2/1/1889 Promoted to Acting Sergeant. 
 7/1/1889 Promoted to Sergeant. 
 10/11/1893 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 6/29/1912 Honorably discharged. 
 6/30/1912 Pensioned at $50.00 per month. 
 7/29/1914 Died. 
 
MONTGOMERY, THOMAS O., Vol. 2, p. 257 
 12/12/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.J. Slattery resigned. 
 12/6/1919 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 49 (Leaving the DC without permission).  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 6/30/1920 Resigned after this date. 
 
MOONEY, W.H., Vol. 1, p. 236 
 8/1/1886 Appointed. 
 1/19/1887 Tried.  Intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/20/1887 Tried.  Violation rules 135 & 138 of manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 10/3/1888 Tried.  Violation rules 135 & 138 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 6/12/1889 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 12/26/1889 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 4/30/1890 Tried.  Violation par. 36 of the manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/9/1890 Tried.  Violation of Orders etc.  Required to pay the debt. 
 10/1/1890 Tried.  Violation of pars. 135, 36 & 138.  Fined $15.00. 
 12/1/1890 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 10/22/1890 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed but warned. 
 7/8/1891 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed without prejudice. 
 1/20/1892 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty except as to  first specification and fined $10.00. 
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 4/6/1892 Tried.  Neglect of duty and violation of pars. 135 & 138 of the manual.  Guilty.  Reduced to  Private 1st Class to take effect 
May 1, 1892. 
 9/1/1892 Resigned under charges. 
 
MOORE, J.A., Vol. 1, p. 231 
 12/10/1884 Appointed. 
 7/1/1889 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 12/18/1889 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 3/3/1892 Promoted to Acting Sergeant. 
 7/1/1892 Promoted to Sergeant. 
 1/22/1896 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 1/16/1900 Promoted to Lieutenant, John F. Kelly reduced. 
 3/17/1906 Died at 8:40 a.m. 
 
MOORE, JAMES C., Vol. 2, p. 272 
 8/1/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Jacob Jacobsen pensioned. 
 1/13/1919 To camp after this date. 
 
MOORE, JOSEPH H., Vol. 2, p. 261 
 7/27/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy. 
 1/15/1905 Charged with neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of five days leave. 

2/2/1905 The above penalty of 5 days this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners for meritorious service at a fire on the 25th ultimo.  See 
PD. 6381 and CO 143081. 

3/28/1907 Tried.  Violation par. 3, sec. 49 of manual.  Guilty.  Be deprived of one days leave and warned if guilty of repetition this case 
will be considered. 

7/27/1907 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
9/23/1907 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 & 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
9/23 & 28/1907 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 & 236 and par. 3, sec. 49 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
11/16/1907 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
9/28/1908 Tried.  Violation sec. 230 of manual. 
6/28/1909 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Guilty.  Required to pay in event of Vincent ikes removal or resignation. 
7/27/1909 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
8/16/1909 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
8/16/1909 Tried.  Intoxication and violation par. 9, sec. 49 of manual.  Charges dismissed. 
9/15/1909 Charged with neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 

 6/27/1910 Tried.  Violation of secs. 235 & 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $15.00. 
 10/5/1910 Five dollars of above fine of $15.00 this day remitted.  See PD 46645 and CO 186791. 
 4/24/1911 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 & 236 and par. 3, sec. 49 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $20.00. 
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 12/26/1911 Tried.  Intoxication – violation par. 1, sec. 11 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $20.00. 
 7/1/1912 Tried.  Violation of sec. 300 of the manual.  Guilty.  Warned against repetition. 
 8/26/1912 Tried.  Violation of par. 1, sec. 11 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 9/23/1912 Tried.  Violation of sec. 300 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00.  
 11/91912 Suspended without pay pending the result of charges of a serious nature filed against him. 
 11/18/1912 Tried.  Violation of sec. 54, par. 6, sec. 49; par. 1, sec. 11; par. 2, sec. 11 and par. 6, sec. 11 of the manual.  Guilty.  Be 
removed from the force. 
 12/30/1912 Removed.  His suspension without pay remaining in effect from Nov. 9, 1912 to Dec. 30, 1912 both dates inclusive. 
 
MOORE, MARION B., Vol. 2, p. 260 
 2/12/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice F.H. Purks deceased. 
 5/15/1918 Resigned after this date. 
 2/23/1919 Reappointed Private 1st Class, vice P.J. Maltahy to camp. 
 5/12/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 512/1921 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 
MOORE, THOMAS, Vol. 1, p. 231 
 7/1/1883 Appointed. 
 2/21/1887 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 7/20/1887 Tried.  Violation rules 135 and 136 of manual.  Fined $5.00. 
 9/12/1888 Tried.  Violation rule 135.  Guilty.  Fined $15.00. 
 1/2/1890 Tried  Intoxication.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 1/14/1893 Died. 
 
MOORE, WILLIAM G., Vol. 1, p. 223 
 12/8/1886 Appointed. 
 7/12/1898 Died. 
 
MORALES, TAYLOR S., Vol. 2, p. 274 
 8/1/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice C.H. Durrer resigned. 
 1/3/1919 To camp after this date. 
 
MORAN, GEORGE H., Vol. 2, p. 262 
 9/14/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice H.R. Gunther resigned. 
 9/14/1907 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 9/14/1909 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 2/16/1915 Admonished by the Hon. Commissioners for failing to charge with intoxication after his arrest, Street Crossing Officer O.W. 
Melvin. 
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 8/10/1919 Promoted to Sergeant, vice Ira Sheetz promoted. 
 5/6/1926 Tried with R.E. Heyne.  Par. M, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Not guilty. 
 4/9/1930 Honorably discharged. 
 4/10/1930 Pensioned in the sum of $100 per month. 
 
MORGAN, CLARENCE, Vol. 2, p. 259 
 12/12/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice C.A. Swann, Jr., resigned. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 12/12/1920 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 10/10/1923 Mounted on charges at $540 per annum, vice R.B. Carroll dismounted. 
 4/15/1924 Dismounted from horse after this date. 
 
MORGAN, GAYLORD, Vol. 2, p. 277 
 8/9/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Guy Smith resigned. 
 3/3/1919 To camp after this date. 
 3/20/1919 Reappointed Private 1st Class, vice S.S. Mogut to camp. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 3/20/1920 Passed probationary period, permanently appointed this day. 
 10/27/1920 Resigned after this date.  Would have been removed in all probability. 
 
MORGAN, GEORGE, Vol. 2, p. 252 
 10/1/1899 Appointed Station Keeper. 
 5/10/1901 Promoted to Desk Sergeant, original vacancy. 
 12/4/1903 Honorably discharged. 
 12/5/1903 Pensioned at $30 per month. 
 
MORGAN, GEORGE W., Vol. 1, p. 253 
 8/11/1892 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 4/4/1894 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 5/30/1894 Removed. 
 8/20/1894 Reappointed Private 1st Class. 
 2/12 & 19/1898 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 10/28/1899 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 5/18/1901 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 12/1/1901 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice W.T. Wannall reduced account ill health. 
 5/6/1904 Tried.  Insubordination.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00 and warned against repetition. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 6/27/1910 Tried.  Violation of secs. 235 & 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
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 6/29/1911 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Reprimanded. 
 5/26/1917 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 6/30/1917 Honorably discharged. 
 7/1/1917 Pensioned at $50.00 per month. 
 8/1/1924 Died. 
 
MORGAN, JOSEPH C., Vol. 2, p. 254 
 7/1/1901 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice G.W. Neale promoted. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 2/1/1919 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, vice L.A. O’Dea demoted. 
 1/1/1928 Designated an Acting Lieutenant and placed in charge of the Detective Bureau from 4 o’clock p.m. to 12 o’clock midnight. 
 2/28/1929 Relieved from further duty in the prevention and detection of crime at $600 per annum to take effect from and after this date. 
 3/1/1929 Promoted the grade of Lieutenant to take effect on and after this date, vice J.D. McQuade deceased. 
 
MORGAN, JOSEPH T., Vol. 1, p. 232 
 9/24/1861 Appointed. 
 9/30/1904 Honorably discharged. 
 10/1/1904 Pensioned at $50 per month. 
 6/23/1918 Died. 
 
MORGAT, HOWARD, Vol. 2, p. 266 
 9/25/1906 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.E. Armstrong promoted. 
 2/8/1908 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 2 days leave and warned against repetition. 
 9/25/1909 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 10/16/1911 Mounted on horse vice Edward S. Wood dismounted. 
 9/16/1912 Tried.  Violation of pars. 1 and 6, sec. 11 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 5/31/1913 Dismounted from horse on account of physical disabilities. 
 10/7/1913 Tried.  Violation par. 9, sec. 11 (Nonpayment of a just debt).  Charges dismissed. 
 9/25/1914 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 4/30/1917 Honorably discharged. 
 5/1/1917 Pensioned at $45.00 per month. 
 
MORIARTY, T.F., Vol. 1, p. 247 
 5/1/1891 Appointed. 
 2/17/1892 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Fined $10.00. 
 4/6/1892 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Fined $10.00. 
 11/30/1892 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be removed. 
 12/21/1892 Removed. 
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MORNINGSTAR, WALTER J., Vol. 2, p. 255 
 1/8/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice T.M. Poland resigned. 
 1/25/1918 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 49 (Absence from duty without leave).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00 and forfeit one days pay ($2.50) in 
addition. 
 4/13/1918 Tried.  Violation sec. 73 (Desertion).  Guilty.  Be removed from force. 
 5/7/1918 Removed. 
 
MORRIS, ROBERT, Vol. 1, p. 245 
 6/10/1898 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 7/1/1901 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, original vacancy. 
 10/25/1904 Charged with neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00 and warned. 
 1/2/1906 Charged with neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00 and warned. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 8/31/1909 Dismounted from bicycle. 
 4/30/1917 Honorably discharged. 
 5/1/1917 Pensioned at $50.00 per month. 
 1/31/1929 Died.12/6/1900 
 
MORTIMER, JOSHUA, Vol. 2, p. 275 
 8/1/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice F.G. Stroman deceased. 
 1/22/1919 To camp after this date. 
 
MOSEBY, JOSEPH O., Vol. 2, p. 273 
 9/3/1909 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice S.W. VanDever removed. 
 11/11/1911 Tried.  Disobedience of orders and neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 12/26/1911 Five dollars of above fine of $10.00 remitted this day.  See PD 59017 and CO 194304. 
 3/4/1912 Tried.  Violation of sec. 300 of the manual.  Guilty.  Warned to be more careful in future in reporting through patrol boxes; this 
charge to be considered with any future charge of the kind. 
 9/3/1912 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 10/5/1912 Charged with violation of secs. 235 & 236 of the manual.  Guilty.  Be reduced one point in line of promotion. 
 4/27/1915 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Warned against a repetition. 
 1/151916 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and sec. 236 (Leaving beat without permission).  Guilty.  Warned against a 
repetition. 
 9/3/1917 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 4/15/1919 Resigned after this date. 
 
MOULTON, JEFFERSON E., Vol. 2, p. 267 
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 12/13/1906 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.C. Roussin resigned. 
 3/4/1907 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty and violation of par. 235 and 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 4 days leave. 
 9/22/1907 Resigned. 
 
MOYLAN, JOHN, Vol. 2 p. 276 
 8/1/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice D.R. Housley resigned. 
 12/19/1918 To camp after this date. 
 
MUCH, JOSEPH B., Vol. 2, p. 271 
 5/12/1908 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice W.G. Stott promoted. 
 5/12/1911 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 5/15/1911 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 5/12/1916 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 12/24/1917 Resigned after this date. 
 
MUDD, EDWARD, Vol. 1, p. 242 
 7/1/1897 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 3/25/1899 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed but warned. 
 7/1/1901 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, original vacancy. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 3/15/1908 Dismounted from bicycle at his own request. 
 4/7/1917 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 2/9/1922 Honorably discharged. 
 2/10/1922 Pensioned at $69.16 per month. 
 
MULHALL, J.E., Vol. 1, p. 224 
 8/10/1871 Appointed 
 3/1/1879 Promoted to Sergeant. 
 9/12/1879 Tried.  Maltreating a prisoner.  Charges dismissed. 
 4/7/1897 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer. 
 10/19/1904 Charged with violation of par. 160 of the manual.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 5 days leave and warned. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Lieutenant, vice F.F. McCathran promoted. 
 3/22/1906 Tried.  Violation of sec. 80 of the manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 3/17/1907 Promoted to Captain, vice F.F. McCathran deceased. 
 12/20/1910 Charged with violation of Major’s order prohibiting policemen being detailed for other than police duty.  Guilty.  Warned 
against a repetition. 
 4/3/1913 Tried.  Violation of par. 11, sec. 11 of the manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 8/31/1920 Honorably discharged. 
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 9/1/1920 Pensioned at $100 per month.  
 10/3/1920 Died. 
 
MULHALL, WILLIAM B., Vol. 2, p. 256 
 7/9/1902 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy. 
 3/16/1903 Charged with neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 3 days leave and warned against repetition (see papers of C.E. LaDow). 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/9/1907 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 2/3/1908 Tried.  Violation of sec. 236 of manual and neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Warned against repetition of the offense. 
 9/30/1910 Honorably discharged. 
 10/1/1910 Pensioned at $50 per month. 
 
Vol. 1, p. 238 
 10/19/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 5/12/1897 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00 and warned that repetition of offense will cause removal. 
 8/31/1899 Resigned to avoid trial on serious charges. 
 
MULLEN, CHARLES, Vol. 1, p. 238 
 11/10/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 10/5/1900 Charged with neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 1 days leave and warned. 
 7/1/1901 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, original vacancy. 
 5/6/1904 Dismounted from bicycle at his own request. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 9/4/1907 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, vice L.A. O’Dea, reduced. 
 12/16/1913 Tried.  Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Charges dismissed. 
 
MULLER, MICHAEL R., Vol. 1, p. 254 
 1/17/1893 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 8/16/1897 Promoted to Detective. 
 5/1/1899 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice J.T. Hollinberger reduced. 
 5/10/1901 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, original appointment. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original appointment. 
 1/1/1907 Reduced to Private 3rd Class from Detective Sergeant, his own request. 
 9/15/1909 Resigned. 
 
MULLOY, JAMES, Vol. 1, p. 240 
 9/16/1861 Appointed. 
   Promoted to Sergeant. 
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 7/15/1862 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming officer while on duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 9/1/1869 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Admonished. 
 5/11/1870 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Complaint dismissed.  Cautioned. 
 8/17/1870 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Complaint dismissed. 
 7/17/1873 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Fined $25.00. 
 9/1/1873 Tried.  Reduced to ranks to promote efficiency of force. 
 9/12/1877 Tried.  Violation of rules and regulations and neglect of duty.  Fined $5.00 and cautioned. 
 9/12/1877 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer and maltreating prisoner.  Reprimanded. 
 7/15/1897 Honorably discharged. 
 7/16/1897 Pensioned at $50.00 per month. 
 1/27/1906 Died.  
 
MULVEY, JAMES, Vol. 1, p. 244 
 12/27/1889 Appointed. 
 10/28/1891 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 1/1/1893 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Cautioned. 
 11/1/1893 Tried.  Violation of pars. 36, 135 & 138.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 10/10/1894 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges not sustained. 
 10/10 & 10/11/1894 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges not sustained but reprimanded in General Order 783. 
 4/7/1897 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 9/25/1892 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 6/29/1912 Honorably discharged. 
 6/30/1912 Pensioned at $50.00 per month. 
 
MUNDIE, CHARLES M., Vol. 2, p. 267 
 2/5/1907 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.F. MacKenzie removed. 
 7/17/1908 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice T.S. Lake dismounted. 
 2/5/1910 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 6/29/1911 Tried.  Violation of sec. 300 of the manual and neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 1 days leave. 
 2/12/1912 Tried.  Failing to constantly patrol his beat, violation sec. 235 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 6/11/1913 Suspended without pay – see PD 70414 and CO 204087, pending the outcome of certain charges. 
 6/16/1913 The above suspension not carried into effect as charges were not sustained.  See PD 70414 and CO 204088. 
 6/16/1913 Tried.  Violation of pars 1 and 6, sec. 11 of manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 6/30/1913 Dismounted from bicycle. 
 2/5/1915 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 5/18/1915 Tried.  Violation par. 9, sec. 49 (Using unnecessary violence toward prisoner).  Charges dismissed. 
 10/23/1917 Resigned after this date. 
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 1/26/1921 Reappointed to Private 3rd Class, vice W.J. McCarthy resigned. 
 4/10/1922 Promoted to Sergeant vice J.E. Preston pensioned. 
 10/31/1927 Honorably discharged to take effect from and after this date. 
 11/1/1927 Pensioned on $100.00 per month. 
 
MUNSEY, ALEXANDER B., Vol. 2, p. 282 
 9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice T.H. Bodine removed. 
 1/2/1919 To camp after this date. 
 
MURPHREE, CHARLES J.W., Vol. 2, p. 283 
 9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice W.R. Cockerille resigned. 
 3/3/1919 To camp after this date. 
 
MURPHY, CROSBY, Vol. 2, p. 276 
 8/1/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice W.H. Johnson removed. 
 3/4/1919 To camp after this date. 
 
MURPHY, CHARLES H., Vol. 1, p. 249 
 11/2/1891 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 7/27/1892 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Fined $5.00. 
 8/28/1895 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Fined $20.00 and warned against a repetition of the offense. 
 4/2/1898 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice J.D. Sutton a suicide. 
 9/17/1898 Tried.  Violation of paragraph 160 of the manual.  Guilty.  Reprimanded and warned. 
 12/23/1899 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Reprimanded. 
 11/23/1903 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Reprimanded and warned. 
 5/28/1905 Charged with conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00 and warned. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 11/4/1907 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/16/1907 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty of charge.  Fined $10.00. 
 
MURPHY, DONALD V., Vol. 2, p. 281 
 8/9/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.A. Conrad deceased. 
 2/15/1919 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 (Failing to patrol), 236 (Leaving beat without permission) and 300 (Failing to report to station 
through patrol box). 
 3/3/1919 To camp after this date. 
 3/12/1919 Reappointed Private 1st Class, vice C.A. Kredet to camp. 
 5/3/1919 Tried.  Violation par. 5, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Warned against repetition. 
 7/5/1919 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and sec. 236 (Leaving beat without permission). 
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 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 3/12/1920 Passed probationary period permanently appointed this day. 
 8/17/1921 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 1/1/1923 Promoted to Precinct Detective vice Guy Pone reduced. 
 10/21/1923 Resigned after this date. 
 
MURPHY, EDWARD, Vol. 1, p. 241 
 11/1/1885 Appointed. 
 1/20/1886 Tried.  Violation par. 9, rule 9.  Guilty.  Removed from the force. 
 
MURPHY, EDWARD, Vol. 1, p. 250 
 9/1/1890 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 12/30/1891 Tried.  Intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $75.00. 
 10/26/1892 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Warned. 
 2/23/1893 Fifteen dollars of fine of $75.00 remitted by the Hon. Commissioners.  See LS 59417. 
 4/12/1893 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 6/7/1893 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Fined $5.00. 
 12/8/1894 Removed without trial, removal to take effect the 10th instant. 
 12/21/1894 Ordered:  That the order of December 8, 1894 removing Private Edward Murphy from the Metropolitan Police Force is hereby 
revoked.  That said Murphy is hereby fined to the amount of his pay while off duty and that he be warned that any further improper use of his baton 
will cause his removal from the force. 
 7/16/1897 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 5/29/1903 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer and neglect of duty.  Guilty of part of the charge.  Fined $5.00 and warned. 
 12/20/1904 Died. 
 
MURPHY, EDWARD P., Vol. 2, p. 271 
 5/12/1908 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice William Grim resigned. 
 8/23/1910 Charged with violation secs. 235 & 236 of the manual.  Guilty.  Cautioned. 
 1/9/1911 Tried.  Absence from reserve duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 5/12/1911 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 8/30/1911 Resigned. 
 
MURPHY, FRANCIS T. Vol. 2, p. 260 
 3/26/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vie A.A. Starkey resigned. 
 5/25/1918 Tried.  Violation sec. 73 (Desertion).  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 6/11/1918 Removed after this date. 
 
MURPHY, J.J., Vol. 1, p. 232 
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 1/1/1883 Appointed. 
 1/1/1884 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 4/10/1889 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 4/19/1892 Favorably mentioned in circular for coolness and bravery. 
 12/1/1901 Promoted to Acting Sergeant, vice C.A. Stevens promoted. 
 3/1/1904 Promoted to Sergeant, vice H.B. Elliott. 
 5/14/1914 Dismounted from horse. 
 5/15/1914 Promoted to Acting Lieutenant, vice C.H. Bremerman promoted. 
 1/31/1918 Honorably discharged. 
 2/1/1918 Pensioned at $700.00 per annum. 
 
MURPHY, JOHN T., Vol. 2, p. 258 
 12/12/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice F.W. Gibson pensioned. 
 3/15/1918 Resigned after this date. 
 
MURPHY, SAMUEL, Vol. 1, p. 241 
 7/1/1889 Appointed. 
 7/1/1893 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 1/14/1900 Promoted to Acting Sergeant, vice Yulee Hodges promoted 
 4/2/1900 Promoted to Sergeant, vice E.N. Burgess reduced. 
 
MURPHY, SYLVESTER, Vol. 1, p. 241 
 7/1/1899 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 6/5/1901 Charged with being off his beat.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 5 days leave. 
 5/26/1905 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 11/28/1908 Charged with conduct unbecoming an officer.  No action.  Complaint without foundation. 
 10/31/1930 Honorably discharged. 
 11/1/1930 Pensioned in the sum of $102.50 per month. 
 
MURPHY, THOMAS F., Vol. 1, p. 235 
 7/8/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 11/20/1897 Tried.  Intoxication.  Guilty.  Removed for inefficiency, Dec. 7, 1897. 
 12/7/1897 Removed. 
 4/2/1898 Reappointed Private 1st Class. 
 9/16/1899 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty 2nd specification.  Fined $5.00. 
 4/16/1901 Tried.  Intoxication.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00 and warned. 
 3/24/1905 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $15.00 and warned. 
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 11/7/1905 Removed for desertion. 
 
MURPHY, WILLIAM, Vol. 1, p. 232 
 4/5/1902 Appointed substitute Street Railroad Crossing Officer. 
 1/7/1903 Appointed regular Street Railroad Crossing Officer. 
 11/26, 12/3, 12/17,1904 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 1/15/1905 Charged with neglect of duty.  No action, see below. 
 2/6/1905 Removed. 
 
MURRAY, EWING A., Vol. 2, p. 278 
 1/18/1912 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Gaines Easley deceased. 
 6/13/1912 Tried.  Violation of par. 6, sec. 11 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 3/18/1913 Charged with violation of secs. 235 & 236 of manual.  Charges dismissed but warned to be more careful in future. 
 12/2/1913 Tried.  Violation par. 9, sec. 11 (Neglecting to pay a just debt).  Charges dismissed. 
 1/18/1915 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 4/15/1927 Transferred to White House Police Force to take effect from and after this date. 
 
MURRAY, GEORGE W., Vol. 2, p. 283 
 3/10/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, original appointment. 
 3/25/1917 Resigned, see below. 
 3/26/1917 Appointed Street Railway Crossing Officer, vice Harry Wilson appointed Pvt. 1st Class. 
 825/1917 Tried.  Violation par, 1, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to reputation, good order and discipline of force).  Charges dismissed. 
 1/5/1918 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Warned against repetition. 
 1/19/1918 Tried.  Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Intoxication).  Charges dismissed. 
 3/21/1918 Resigned after this date. 
 
MURRAY, JOHN H., Vol. 2, p. 284 
 9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Michael Donnelly compelled to resign. 
 10/31/1918 Resigned after this date. 
 
MURRAY, LEO, Vol. 2, p. 270 
 3/10/1908 Appointed.  Private 1st Class, vice A.T. Sides promoted. 
 11/16/1908 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $15.00. 
 12/31/1908 Five dollars of above fine of $15.00 this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners.  See PD 34633. 
 9/6/1910 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 3/10/1911 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 11/1/1911 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice William Messer dismounted. 
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 9/23/1921 Dismounted from bicycle after this date. 
 10/8/1921 Tried.  Violation par. 17, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the force) and par. 16, sec. 
11 (Making an untruthful statement to superior officer). 
 7/1/1924 Mounted on motorcycle at $120, original vacancy. 
 7/9/1930 Assigned to duty in the prevention and detection of crime, at $600 per annum, to take effect on and after this date, original 
assignment. 
 
MUSSELMAN, CLARENCE A., Vol. 2, p. 287 
 7/23/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.W. McGinness promoted. 
 10/3/1917 Resigned after this date. 
 3/22/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice himself. 
 6/19/1918 Resigned after this date. 
 8/1/1919 Reappointed Private 1st Class, vice G.I. Carroll removed. 
 2/22/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 9/24/1921 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice Leo Murray dismounted. 
 2/22/1921 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 6/30/1926 Dismounted from bicycle from and after this date. 
 
MYERS, CHARLES W., Vol. 2, p. 266 
 8/1/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class vice R.F. Nalls resigned. 
 2/23/1919 To camp after this date. 
 
MYERS, ERNEST P., Vol. 2, p. 251 
 8/16/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 5/31/1919 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice D.E. Galsmore dismounted. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 8/16/1920 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 4/30/1922 Dismounted from bicycle after this date. 
 7/1/1924 Mounted on motorcycle at $120, original vacancy. 
 7/23/1926 Promoted to Sergeant, vice F.S.W. Burke promoted.  This promotion took effect Aug. 16. 1926. 
 8/15/1926 Dismounted from motorcycle from and after this date. 
 
MYERS, JOHN E., Vol. 2, p. 284 
 9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice H.W. Clark removed. 
 11/13/1918 To camp after this date. 
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